
Annexure -6

FINANCIAL YEAR 2025'26

1.O The eners/ required by ESCOMs of Karnataka for the Financial Year 2025-26 after

consid.ering the d.istribution and transmission losses is shown in the Tables'

MonthwlseenerryrequlrementbyEsCoMsfortheFY2o125..26Tsasbelow;
w 20125-26 (MUsf

Hr,scoM MESCOM BESCOM Total
Month cEsc GESCOM

831.54 3825.00 6563.30
Apr-25 922.91 983.85 1,793.05

830.84 3612.00 6046.08
May-25 685.35 917.89 1,709.09

L,594.17 707.63 4046.OO 6363.04
Jun-25 768.15 84L.26

541.78 3299.OO 5317.O4
Ju1-25 671.33 804.93 1,376.65

L,L82.97 422.65 3051,00 4979.97
Aug-25 825.53 680.79

L,285.24 537.82 374L.OO 5975.46
Sep-25 759.51 937.L3

567.14 3262.OO 54tO.49
Oct-25 726.48 854.87 1,27t.27

1021.13 1,188.65 596.57 3617.00 5951.93

5684.71Nov-25 7t7.23

Dec-25 910.80 907.s2 1,292.26 566.59 3300.00

895.82 1,422.28 65t.70 3732.OO 6214.O5
Jan-26 934.53

703.5i 3969.00 6634.12
Feb-26 to37.69 923.92 1,557.5L

4025.00 6927.1O
Mar-26 1198.80 923.t7 1,597.50 780.13

17270.65 7737.90 43478.OO 89337.77
Total 10158.29 10692.O9

2.O Assessment of AvailabilitY

The ESCOM's had broadly categorized the sources of enerry into state owned

generation i.e. generation from KPCL, allocation (firm and un allocated) from

central generating stations(cGS), Independent Power Producers (IPPs)' Renewable

EnerSz sources such as, Bio-Mass, co-Generation, Mini Hydro, wind and solar

Power plants. And also tied up with bilateral and joint venture contract with DVC,

TSGENCO (Priyadarshini Hydro Project) and TBHE' To meet the deficit qualltum of

HESCO& Hubballi.

power, banking / swapping of power arrangement with other State utilities such as

PSPCL & UPPCL has been done. To meet the peak power deficit ' it is proposed to

:invite,a:ten-der.fgr.,,9lorage solution I 
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3'o Details of the projects iikeiy to be commissioned in the next three years as below
Details of ,Commissioning timeline of

Tentative Details of commissioning timeline of pM KUSUM phase-2 Scheme

S1. No. ESCOM
onln PM KUSUM phase-1 Scheme

Commissioning period No. of Projects Capacity in MW
1 Commissioned - Oct-24 2 8.9
2 Nov-24 1 6.6
3

BESCOM

Dec-24 5 65.5

137.9
4 Jan-25 22
5 Feb-25 9 59

75.4
6 Mar-25 9
7 Apr-25 4 20.5
B May-25 5 27.7
9 Aug-25 2 9.6

320.7
10 Dec-25 36

95 731.2

30.05
11

CESC
Nov-25 11

11 30.05

79.92
12

HESCOM

Nov-24 B
13 Dec-24 5 9.2
74 Mar-25 7 13.28

20 42.4

Commissioning period No. of Projects Capacity in MW

HESCOilU

aot

& nl,

\

51. No. ESCOM

1 CESC Dec-25 97 565.50
2 HESCOM Dec-25 29 207.34
3 MESCOM Dec-25 E2 368.00

4 GESCOM Dec-25 30 147.39



sl
No

ProJects Solar
Capaclty
in MW

BESS
Capaclty
ln MWIIr

Provlslon
expected Tarlff

ln Rs/unlt

For Sale
of Power

to

Expected
commlssionln

g date

1 Pilot mode: 2MW/4.SMWhr
Solar with BtrSS in
Pavasada

2 4.5 1.15 BESCOM Mar-25

2 Solar with BESS in
Kalaburgi

100 100 5.66
(Ceiling tariff)

BESCOM Jul-26

3 Ryapte Pavagada Park
(2GW +1GW Tentative
Wind+1GWhr BESS)

2000 1000 4.5
(Ceiling tariff)

ESCOMS Jan-27

4 Pavagada Park Expansion 300 2.89 BESCOM Feb-26

Solar Rooftop Export Proiections

ESCOM FinancialYear
Total Export from

SRTPV in MU

BESCOM

2025-26 130

2026-27 1.45

2027-28 165

HESCOM

2025-26 42

2026-27 54

2027-28 65

GESCOM

2025-26 29

2026-27 34

2027-28 40

CESC

2025-26 t9
2026-27 28

2027-28 47

MESCOM

2025-26 78

2026-27 86

2027-28 96

4.O The availability of power and related costs for the ensuing year FY 2025-26, 2026-

27 &, 2027-28 for the state of Karnataka, forecasted taking into account the

following aspects

'/ Existing long term agreement capacity of Karnataka.
./ New generation capacity additions during FY 2025-26 for Karnataka from

Central Sector, State Sector, private players awarded through competitive

bidding/ MOU.

'/ Banking/swapping of power an'angement \Mith State Utilities
,/ Projects likely to be commissioned during the FY 20.25-26 such as Kusum C

projects
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5.O Hydro and Thermal Stations of KPCL

The Energr ava-lability of Hydel and Thermal stations of State-Owned Power plants

are considered as per the details furnished by KPCL in its email dated 28.10.2024

RPCL vide letter dated 19.10.2024 has furnished the availability of the energr and

cost in respect of Yermarus thermal power plant. The energr projected by KPCL in

respect of hydro stations is based on average energ/ generated in last 10 years

average inflow with a 1% auxiliary consumption as per PPA. Energz availability in

respect of Thermal Stations is as per the targeted availability defined in the

PPA/Regulations wherever applicable and less by appiicable auxiliary consumption

of each station.

SRPC projected ener5r availability for the FY 2024-25 in the LGBR has been

considered for NTPC stations, NLC & NPCIL.

During the Financial years FY 2025-26, Energz availability from different sources

is more than the quantum required by ESCOMs, considering the following factors;

i)The ener5/ availability from KPCL stations including RPCL as per the details

furnished by Generating Stations.

iil Energr availability from CGS stations viz., NTPC, NLC, Nuclear Power

Corporation is as per SRPC LGBR for the FY 2024-25

iii) In respect of NCE projects, ener5r actual supplied during yee-r 2023-24

has been considered for 2025-26.

iv) The actual ener5/ drawal from Jurala Priyadarshini and TBHE for the year

2022-23 has been considered for the yeor 2025-26

The details of the ener5/ available from different sources for the FY 2025-26

is as below;

Sources 2025-26
KPCL Hydro L2794.60 KPCL

KPCL Thermal:
RTPS -I &,7 7356.66 KPCL

RTPS B t554.64 KPCL

BTPS
Unit I 3443.96 KPCL

../
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Unit II 3499.8t KPCL

Unit III 4958.95 KPCL

Yermarus TPS - 1& 2 70622.22 RPCL

Yelahanka CCPL 2656.66

CGS 25953.92 SRPC

DVC 2719.75 DVC

UPCL 7638,17 UPCL

NCE Projects 19520.72
Actuals & projected
of ESCOMs for the

FY 2023-24

TBHE & Jurala projects 266.2s Actuals of FY 2022-
23

Sale of Energr -1254.69

Returning of Banking/ swapping of ener$/ -247.60

Total 101484.OO

5.0_ Backlng down of power:

After fully meeting the requirement of the State, the ESCOMs still have to partially

back down /Keep Reserve Shut down the thermal plants so as to save on the

variable costs being incurred. On the basis of average variable cost of Apil-2O24

to September 2024 to arrive merit order dispatch for FY 2025-26 ahd thereafter,

after considering all generating stations allocated to ESCOMs, availability of ener5/

from different sources is more than quantum required by ESCOMs and hence

available quantum from different sources have been reduced on the basis of Merit

Order Despatch is as detailed below;

FY 2025-26

5.1 The availability of Energr from Hydel & Thermal Power Station's details

furnished by KPCL is shown in Table 2 &,3.

Table-2

HYDEL INERGY

S1. No. Generating Source Enerry in MUs

1 Sharavathy Valley Proiects (10x103.5 + 2x27.5) 4970.79

2 MGHE (4x2L + 4xl3.2l 543.51

3 Gerusoppa-Sharavathi Tail Race-STR (4x60) 592.O2

4 Kali Vallev Prci4KyP (2x50 + 5x1"50 +1x135) 3680.82

fl$m
ww# HESCOTUI H

&ott

(A(A & R),
bballL

A{



5 Varahi Valley Proiect VVP (4x115 + 214.51 1073.40

6 Almatti Dam Power House_ADPH (1x15 + 5x55) 504.90

Bhadra Hydro,BHEp ( tx2+2xt2l+ OxT .2+ tx6l 54.45

8 Kadra Power House)KPH (3x50) 514.80

9 Kodasalli Dam Power House_KDPH (3x40) 434.61

10 Ghataprabha Dam Power House GDPH (2xl6l 69.30

t2 Shivasamudram (4x4 + 6x3) 257.OO

13 Shimshapura (2x8.6) 0.00

14 Munirabad Power House 12v9 + txlo) 99.00

TOTAL 12794.60

6.1

sl.
No. Stations Installed

Capacity in MW
Net scheduled
Energy in MUs

1 RTPS I &7 1470 5146.86

2 RTPS Unit 8 250 1554.64

3 BTPS Unit I 500 3443.96

4 BTPS Unit II 500 3499.81

5 BTPS UNIT-III 700 4958.95

6 YermarusTPS-1&2 1600 7915.93

7 YCCPL 370 1217.25

Total KPCL Thermal 27737.41

5.2 Total Hydel generation would be 72794.60 MUs and eners/ from Thermal plants

would be scheduled is around 27737.41 MUs for 2025-26 from KPCL Thermal

Station and Raichur Power Corporation Ltd.

6.0 Projection of cost - KPCL Hydel and Thermal Stations:

Hydel Stations:

The tariff rates worked out by KPCL based on KERC order dated 03.08.2009 for

hydel stations except for Shivasamudram, Shimsha, Munirabad & MGHE. The

tariff for the hydel stations is based on the design ener5r. The over and above the

design ener5/ paid at 15 paise per kwh or 3o/o of the ROE whichever is less. The

Hon'lrle Commission vide order dated 22.8.2023 determined the tariff for KPCL

Hydro Stations of Shiva and Shimsha, Munirabad & MGHE . The tariff proposed

by KPCL in its letter dated 28.10.2024 is considered for above hydro stations. The

rate details furnished by the KPCL is as shown in Table-4.

}fESCOM, HubDallL

&os



Table-4

6.2 Rate considered for Hydro stations are as below:

(Amount in Rs crores)

& R)'

d) lvlinimum of TDE or actual NME

Estimated Reco\erable Primary Energy Charges:

ii) O&M expenses due to wage re\,ision

c) Tax - N.4AT(30%)/(15%) plus ('10% SC+4% Cess

0 Primary energy charges recowrable on minimum

Dis-incentiw ato.7% per 1% lower PAF below 85%

lnterest @ SBI PLR (14.89%) + 2%

Sl. No.
Deslgn energy

in MUs
Palse per

Unit

A XPCL - Hydel
1 Sharavathy Valley Proiects [10x103.5 + 2x27.51 4970.79 o.67
c MGHE @x2l + 4xl3.2l 543.51 0.81
J Gerusoppa Sharavathi Tail Race-STR (4x60) 592.O2 1,66

4 Kali Valley Proiect-KVP (2x50 + 5x150 + 1x135) 3680.82 o.87

5 Varahi Valley Project WP (4x115 + 2x4.5) to73.40 t.66

6 Almatti Dam Power House-ADPH (lx15 + 5x55) 504.90 o aa

7 Bhadra Hydro-BHEP (lx2 + 2xl 2l + (1x7 .2+ 1x6l 54.45 6.28

8 Kadra Power House)KPH (3x50) 514.80 2.Ol

9 Kodasalli Dam Power House KDPH (3x40) 434.61 1.66

10 Ghataprabha Dam Power House-GDPH (2x16) 69.30 3.05

11 Shivasamudrarn (4x4 + 6x3) & Shimshapura (2x8.6) 257.OO r.94
I2 Munirabad power House (2x9 + 1x10) 99.00 t.45
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Note: Paise 20 as royalty charges is considered for the actual generation in respect of all

Hydro stations excep,t for the Almatti Dam Power House Rs. 1.OO /unit and shimsa. The

average cost of hydel stations works out to Rs.1.1O/unit for FY 2025-26.

6.3 KPCL Thermal Stations:

The tariff rates worked out by KPCL based on various parameters of tariff orders

in respect of thermal stations RTPS units L to 7, RTPS-8, BTPS unit-I, II & III is
considered. Tariff proposed in the letter dated 24.1O.2024 by KPCL is considered

for the following units;

A. KPCL Thermal Stations:
Capacity charges

(Rs. in Cr.)

Raichur Thermal Power Station RTPS l-7 (7x2lOl 7260.57

Raichur Thermal Power Station RTPS 8 (1x250) 250.70

Bellary Thermal Power Station BTPS-1 (1x500) 300.56
Bellary Thermal Power Station BTPS-2 (1x500) 452.93
Bellary Thermal Power Station BTPS-3 (1x700) 918.81

YTPS ( 800XA) 2159.00
YCCP(370 MWr 562.20
TOTAL 5904.77

6.4 Capacity charges as determined by KERC in the order dated 77.L.2O22 ts

considered for the YTPS for FY 2025-26. The average variable cost for the

months of April 2024 to September 2024 is considered for the FY 2025-26.

Rs./kwh

Month RTPS
Unit 1 to 7

RTPS
Unit-B

BTPS
Unit- 1

BTPS
Unit-2

BTPS
Unit-3 YTPS

Apr-24 4.60 4.35 4.57 4.15 3.89 4.44

Moy-24 4.67 4.38 4.54 4.1 3 3.87 4.92

Jun-24 4.71 4.47 4.52 4.10 a oa 4.95

Jvl24 4.90 4.61 4.73 4.29 4.03 5.14

Aug-24 4.92 4.64 4.64 4.22 3.95 5. r3

Sep-24 5.00 4.65 4.49 4.08 3.83 5.45

Toiol 28.79 27.10 27.48 24.97 23.41 30.02

Averoge
rote/unit 4.80 4.52 4.58 4.16 3.90 s.00

6.5 The fixed charges and energz charges given by the

respect of Yelahanka combined cycle power p1ant.

KPCL has been considered in

mROLLER (A & R),
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7.t

7.O

7.2

I !:.t

Table-5

KPCL THERMAL POWER STATIONS

1 Raichur Thermal Power Station-RTPS 1-7 (7x2lo) t260.57 4.80

2 Raichur Thermal Power Station-RTPS 8 (1x250) 250.70 4.52

J Bellary Thermal Power Station-BTPS-1 (1x500) 300.56 4.58

4 Bellary Thermal Power Station-BTPS-2 (1x500) 452.93 4.L6

5 Bellary Thermal Power Station-BTPS-3 (1x700) 918.81 3.90

6 YTPS (800x@)) 2 159.00 5.00

YCCP(370 MW) 562.20 5.89

Total 590,4.77

Central Generating Stations:

ESCOMs have a share in Central Generating station of NTPC, Neyveli Lignite

Corporation (NLC), Nuclear power stations and other Joint Venture Frojects. The

allocation of capacity entitlement from these stations includes both firm and

unallocated share. The unallocated share is vary depending upon the allocation

issued by Ministry of Power, GoI.

The energr available to ESCOMs depends on the scheduled generation and share

in a month and other pararneters such as availability and outages (forced and

planned). SRPC in the LGBR for the FY 2024-25 had projected enerry available

from NTPC stations, NLC and NPCIL same has been considered for FY 2025-26.

Out of the total month wise energi available at Ex-bus, the share of Karnataka

including unallocated share for the month of September 2024 is taken to arrive

the energr available to Karnataka for FY 2025-26. In order to arrive energ/

available at Karnataka Periphery, all India Transmission loss for the week from

21.70.2024 to 27.10.2024 as notified by the NLDC of 3.620/o is taken. The

scheduled energ/ available at ex-bus, share of Karnataka and net energr available

at KPTCL periphery after considering the POC losses is shown in Table-6.

(A & R),

HESCOIG Hubballi,

LDg

Sl. no. Stations

2025-26

f,'lxed cost Rs in
Crorea

Varlable cost
Palse per Kwh



Statloa
APr-

25 Mav.25 Juq-25 Jul-25 Aue-25 Sep-25
Oct-

,a I{ov.25 Dec-25
Ja!-

26
Feb-

,A
Mar-

26 Total

RSTP-I&II 1295 1332 '1284 1309 1323 1274 1't51 1133 1069 1324 1181 1275 14950.32

RSTP-Nt 313 323 313 323 323 313 323 313 323 423 302 323 3815.00

RSTP-Talcher 1310 1354 1310 1354 1354 1087 1084 890 1354 1354 1264 1354 15073.00
slEtadd.tauor
II 626 393 546 512 539 521 500 605 597 562 527 616 6544.00
Vallur unit-I, II &
III 945 825 585 754 732 685 750 499 618 698 877 8904.00
Kndigi Unit I,2 &
3 1474 1527 1478 1527 1527 985 '1018 985 1527 1209 472 1527 15258.49

NTPC Telagana go8 938 908 938 938 908 938 908 938 938 848 938 r 1049.86

1 349 327 296 235 2s2 251 192 249 255 277 241 335 329a.72

NLC II Staqe-2 470 141 4o5 312 346 322 266 343 350 379 342 4s4 4470.OO

NLC expansion I 254 254 245 235 153 150 209 245 244 244 240 263 2744.OO
NLC expansion
Stase II ( Unit- 1) 276 '_74 187 148 105 203 185 212 141 181 188 249 2249.OO

NTPL Unit-2X
500 Mw

620 625 599 580 460 416 244 601 672 510 574 6L7
6598.00

New NLC Thermal
591 556 510 464 496 480 tt4 1t2 492 512 444 579 53SO.OO

MAPS 105 99 90 81 aa a4 7A 89 92 91 85 101 1083.00

Kaisa tlnit-l& 2 239 247 23q 247 247 121 204 247 231 247 2759.OO

I Ihit 13 246 234 246 246 238 246 234 246 246 230 246 2797.OO

Kudamkulam
Unit-1 671 ('13 588 551 575 529 576 243 0 10 632 558 1.OO

Kudamkulam
Unit-ll 541 o o 480 575 553 529 576 585 579 554 632 5644.00

l 18208.39

Energy allocated to State of Karnataka from the CGS stations:
Table - 6

Sl. No. Stations

Total
Enerry

scheduled
at E:K-bus

ln MUs

Share of
Karnataka

lt o/o

Karnataka
Share in

MUs

1 NTPC_RST?-I&II (3x200 + 3x500) 3 180 2l.oo 3065.1 i
2 N'IPC RSTr-III /1xSOOl 847 5.00 815.94

J NTPC Thalxherl (4x500) 29L4 20.o0 2aoa.57

4 Simhadri Unit 1&2 (2x500) t3t2 10.00 1264.70

5
NTPC Tamilnadu Energr Company Ltd (NTECL)_Va11ur
TPS Stase t&2 &3 t3x500)

910 15.OO a77.4A

6 NTPC Kudei STPP(800 X3) 5726 24.OO 5518.40

7 NTPC TelaEana STPP(S0OX2) ts2 16.00 L27.37

8 Neweli Lisnite Corporation TPS II Staee 1 (3x210) 736 6.30 709.05

9 Neweli Lienite Corporation TPS II Stase 2 Ax2l0\ L007 8.40 970.85

10 Neweli Lisnite Corporation TPS I Expansion (2x2lOl 753 4.20 725.64

11 Neweli Lisnite Corporation TPS II Expansion Qx2SOl 618 5.00 595.22

t2 NLC Tamilnadu Power Ltd (NTPL) (Tuticorin) t2x500) t343 10.00 t294.41

13 New NLC Thermal Proiect 394 8.40 379.69

\ ".*.1 r, ,',....'ffix+.\
l'f ?li'1ff;i"?J"\c-li

fr a R),
HEScot[ Hubballl,

o2o?
__li\,- 

",



14 MAPS (2x220) 89 4.40 85.57

15 Kaisa Unit L &,2 (2x22Ol 840 4.40 809.44

I6 KaisaUnit3&4Qx22Ol 921 4.40 887.98

l7 NPClI,-Kudankulam Atomic Power Generating Station
IKKNPP Unit 1 t1x1000)

1343 10.00 t294.45

1B
NPCll-Kudankulam Atomic Power Generating Station
IKKNPP Unit 2 (1x1000) t247 10.o0 t202.L7

19 DVC Unit 1 & 2 Meiia TPS (2x500) L265 10.00 t2ta.94

20 DVC-Unit 7 & 8-Koderma TPS (2x500) 1557 10.00 1500.81

27L34 26L52

Energy avallable at KPTCL periphery

Statlons

Enorggr
scheduled @

getreratorr E:E-

bus ln MUr

Lo:sel
lvol

Energr @
Ex-bus

NTPC RSTP-I&II (3x200 + 3x500) 3180.23 3.62 3065.1 I

N'IP(] RSTP-III llvSOOl 846.59 3.62 815.94

NTPC Thalcherl (4x500) 2914.06 3.62 2808.57

Simhadri Unit 1&2 (2x500) 1312.20 3.62 1264.70
NTPC Tamilnadu Enerry Company Ltd (NTECL)-Vallur TPS Stage 1&2
&3 (3x500) 9 r 0.43 3.62 877.48

NTPC Kudsi STPP(800 X3) 5456.37 3.62 5258.85

NTPC Telasma STPP{800X2) 132.16 3.62 127.37

Neweli Lisnite Corporation-TPS II-Stage 1 (3x210) 735.68 3,62 709.05

Neweli Lisnite CorDoration TPS II Staee 2 (4x2l0l I007.31 3.62 970.85

Neweli T,isnite Cornoration TPS I trxnmsion l2x2lO\ 752.90 3.62 725.64

Neweli Lisnite CorDoration TPS II Expansion (2x250) 617.58 .1-O2 59s.22

NLC Tamilnadu Power Ltd (NTPL) (Tuticorin) (2x500) 1343.02 3.62 1294.41

New NLC Thermal Proiect 3?3.96 3.62 379.69

MAPS (2x220) 88.28 3.62 85.57

Kaisa Unit I &,2 (2x22ol 839.84 3.62 809.44

Kaisa Unit 3 &,4 (2x22Ol 921.33 3.62 887.18
NPCll-Kudankulam Atomic Power Generating Station (KKNPP-Unit 1

(1x1000) 1343.O7 3.62 1294.45
NPCIL-Kudankulm Atomic Power Generating Station (KKNPP-Unit 2
I'l v I OOOI 1247.32 3.62 1202.',,7

DVC Unit I & 2-Meiia TPS (2x500) 1264.72 3.62 1218.94

DVC Unit 7 & 8 Koderma TPS (2x500) 1 557.1 8 3.62 t500.81

Tota-l 26864.74 25892.24

CoNTROLLER (A & R),

HESCOttf, Hubballi.
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7.3 CERC has determined the tariff for the control period 2Ol9 to 2024. The tariff for

the further control period shall be determined after filing tariff petition by the

generator as per the Tariff Regulation 2024. Hence, the applicable capacity

charges for the year 2023-24has been considered for the FY 2025-26.

7.4 The average variable cost for the month of April -2024 to Sept 2024 is considered

for energr charges for FY 2025-2026.

In respect of MAPS, llaiga, and Kundamkulam power station the average rate per unit for

the months of April - 2024 to Sep-2024 is considered.

Rs/kwh

Particulars MAPS Ihiga Unlts 1

to4
Kudamkulam

Unlt -1
Kudamkulam

Uatt -2

Base Price 2.403 3.415 3.545 3.545

Heavy Water adjustment charges 0.008 -0.189 o.774 o.774

Heavy Water lease adjustment charges 0.ooo o.o27 0.000 0.ooo

Insurance o.r32 o.216 0.061 0.061

Decommissiong Levy o.o20 0.020 0.020 0.020

F orex Variation Adjustment Charges 0.050 o.o50 o. 101 0.10 1

uY*.Jl-{};\

Statlon Apr-24 Mav-24 JDn-24 Jul-24 A\s-24 Sep-24
Total average

rate /unit

RSTP.I&II 3.95 .94 4.13 4.t63 4.165 3.972 24.33 4.05

RSTP-III 3.88 3.87 4.05 4.10 4.to 3.91 23.91 3.99

RSTP-Talcher 1.62 t.70 t.a2 1.86 1.80 t.75 10.54 r.76

Simhadrl statlon II 3.84 3.74 3,51 3.435 3.512 3.506 27,54 3.59

Vallur unit-1, II & III 3.98 3.89 3.75 3.872 3.627 3.641 22.75 3.79

Kudisi Unit I.2 & 3 5.O2 4.75 4.93 4.876 4.762 4.79 29.t2 4.85

NTPC Telasma 3.58 3.90 3,79 3.699 3.478 3.269 27.72 3.62

NTPC Kahalsaon STPS -I&II 3.24 3.24 3.24 3.243 3.237 t9.43 3.24

NLC U Stase-l 3.24 3.24 3.24 3.243 3.237 3.237 t9.43

NLC II Stase-2 2.87 2.84 2.84 2.831 2.821 c all t7.02 2.84

NLC expansion | 3.24 3,27 3.18 3.17 | 3.13 3.13 t9.12 3.19

NLC expansion Stage II
(Unit-1) 3.97 3.75 4.14 4.757

4.37 | 4.393 24.74 4.13

N'IPT. TIhif-rX 500 Mw 
' 

70 2.7t 2.69 2.689 2.707 2.701 16.18 2.70

New NLC Thermal proiects 2.61 2.61 2.61 2.61 2.61 2.6). 15.68 2.6t

MAPS 3.502 3.502 3.549 3.549 3.549 3.549 2t.20 3.53

Kaiga Unit-1& 2 3.502 3.502 3.549 3.549 3.549 3.549 2t.20 3.53

Kaisa Unit-3&4 4.539 4.539 4.539 4.562 4.563 4.562 27.30 4.55

Kudamkulam Unit-l 4.539 4.539 4.539 4.562 4.563 4.562 27.30 4.55

Kudamkulam Unit

"2 t/

HIIToLLER (A & R),
ltESCOn4 Hulibaili, "



Nuclear Liability & Forex adjustment 0.000 0.000 0.050 0.050

Others o.ooo 0.000

Total tariff 2.613 3.533 4.551 4.551

As per the order of CERC, CGS stations are claiming ash transportation charges, the

same is considered in the projection. The capacity charges (Fixed Cost) variable cost

and other charges considered for 2025-26 is shown in Table-9.

Table-9

Ceatral ProJects
FC Rs ln

(:?
VC Pal:e per

Kwh
Other charg€B

Rs. Cru.

NTPC RSTP-I&,II l3x2OO + 3x50O) 243,06 4.O5 0.33

NTPC RSTP-III (1x500) 66.54 3.99 0.01

N1'PC Thalcherl (4x500) 22t.24 r.76 24.51

Simhadri Unit 1&2 (2x500) 20t.73 3.59 9.89

NTPC Tamilnadu Enerry Compmy Ltd (NTECL)-Vallur TPS
Steoc 1 &.2 &.3 I3xSOOl

181.88 3.79 o.t2

NTPC Kudsi STPP{800 X3) t524.29 4.85 0.00

NTPC Telasma STPP(800X2) 2t.63 3.62 0.00

Neweli Lisnite Corporation TPS II-Stage 1 (3x210) 79.53 3.24 0.11

Neweli Lisnite Corooration TPS II Stase 2 Ax2lO\ 110.20 3.24 o.15

Neweli Lisnite CorDoration TPS I Exomsion l2x2lO) 77.58 2.44 1.82

Neweli Lisnite Corooration TPS II Dxpansion l2x25O\ ta2.a7 3.19 o.t2

NLC Tamilnadu Power Ltd (NTPL) (Tuticorin) (2x500) 247.t2 4.13 o.t7

New NLC Thermal Proiect 98.13 2.70 o.29

MAPS 12x220)
0.00 2.6t 0.00

KaisaUnitl&212x22O\ 0.00 3.53 0.22

KaisaUnit3&412x22O) 0.00 3.53 0.00

NPCIL-Kudanlulam Atomic Power Generating Station
(KKNPP_Unit 1 (lx1000) 0.00 4.55 0. i9

NPCIL-l(udankulam Atomic Power Generating Station
{KI(NPP Unit 2 (1x1000) 0.00 4.55 o.17

DVC Unit I & 2 Meiia TPS (2x500) 205.56 3.45 5.03

DVC Unit 7 & 8 Koderma TPS (2x500) 283.51 2.96 2.99

NTROLLER (A & R),

&ta

HESCOIUU Hubballi.



8.1

Income tax for the CGS station included in the capacity charges payment on normative

basis by grossing up of RoE with effective tax rate of the respective financial year of the

generating company. Income tax is inciuded as a part of capacity charges and not

payable separately and hence not considered.

8.O Sharing Transmission Charges

The power transmission from Central Sector Generating Stations is either through

the PGCIL lines or any lines constructed by developer selected through

competitive bidding route from the generating plants. ESCOMs have to pay POC

(Transmission charges) to PGCIL / Independent Power Transmission Utility for

transmitting the CGS power and power from other States.

8.2 Central Electricity Regu1atory Commission (Sharing of Inter-State Transmission

Charges and Losses), Regulations 2020 carne into force with effect from 1.17.2O2O.

National Load Despatch centre (NLDC) as the Implementing Agency under Sharing

Regulations 2020 has been entrusted with the responsibility of computation of ISTS

transmission charges and losses. As per Regulation (14X5Xb), Transmission

charges payable by DICs shall be noti{ied by the Implementing Agency by 25th day

of the month following billing period. The computation of transmission charges

shall be done c,n the basis of inputs received from ISTS Licensees, DICs/ States,

CTU as per the Regulations.

8.3. Central Electri,:ity Regu1atory Commission has notified three amendments to

Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Sharing of Inter-State Transmission

Charges and Lcsses), Regulations 2020 which came into force with effect from

1.1O.2O23, 1. 1 1 .2023 and 26.LO.2O23 respectively.

8.4 The ESCOMs shall have to make transmission charges on the following

components;

1) Usage Lased AC system

2l Balance AC system

3) National Component (NC);

4) Regional Component (RC);

5) Transformer Component (TC); and

[e a n1,

HESCOlll, Hubballl.

6) AC System Component (

&{J



9.0

8.5 Total GNA for the State of Karnataka is 5330 MW. The PoC charges

payable by ESCOMs of Karnataka for the FY 2025-26 is worked out as below:

(Amount in Rs crores)

Particulars B.E.S.COM
M.E.S.COM

c.E.s.co HESCOM
G.E.S.COM

TOTAT

GNA 2578.6620 475.0680 701.0670 892.6850 682.8600 5330.3420

Yearlv charses 2L5.61 318.18 1 qos.r+l sos.sr 2419.

The above charges varJr on month to month depending on load, generation, usage of

lines and transmission charges of additional lines added to the system.

The Grid Controller of India Ltd (POSOCO-SRLDC) charges are considered as

per CERC order dated 3L.5.2O21 and SRLDC fee Regulation 2024. The Charges

payable for the year is Rs. 5.18 Crores. The ESCOM wise charges allocated is as

below;

ESCOMS B,E.S.COM M.E.S.COM c,E,s.co HF,SCOM G.E.S.COM TOTAL

Welghted average
allocatlon ln MW

2574.662 475.064 70L.067 892,685 6a2.a60 533().342

Total Grid India
Charges for annum

(Rs. in Cr.) 2.50 0.46 0.68 0.87 0.66 5.18

1O.O Independent Power Producers

The generation of 1200 MW of UPCL Unit -1 & Unit-2 taken at 85oh of 9Ooh

installed capacity as per PPAI approval given by Government. Tariff in respect of

control period 2Ol9-2O to 2023-24 is yet to be determined by CERC and hence the

auxiliary consumption of 5.25o/o as per CERC Regulation 2024 and additional

auxiliary consumption L.2o/o allowed by CERC vide order {ated 2o.o2.2ft and

HESCOU, HuDballl.

GI{A

Usage
based AC
systeB
charges

Balance
AC

iystem
charges

I[atloaal component Reglotral
Componert

Transformers
conpone[t

Bllateral
charges

Total
Tranrnlcrlon

oharge:

AC-UAC AC.BC I{C-RE NC+IJVDC RC TC

5330.3 7 16.15 930.26 171.33 154.08 308.27 139.07 o.00 24t9.t6

NTROLLER (A & R),

d-lz1

tt70.32



10.07.2015 is taken. The capacity charges determined by CERC in the order dated

04.01 .2024 applicable for FY 2023-24 is considered for FY 2025-26. The average

variable cost for the month of April 2024 to Sept-2024 rs considered for FY 2025-

26.

Table-1O

Stations Energy in
Mus

Fixed cost
Rs in Cr

Variable cost
Rs/lnilh

Other Charges Rs.
crores

UPCL 2795.16 954.7 5 5.12 31.86

Month wise Variable cost per unit

Variable cost Rate/unit
Apr-24 4.995
Mav-24 4.95L
lun-Z4 5.156

lul-24 5.30L

Aus.-24 5.281
Sep-24 5.063

Averase Rs/kwh 5.L25

11.ONon conventioaal Enerry Source (NCE sourcef

1 1.1 The actual generation of NCE projects for the year 2023-24 has been

considered for FY 2025-26 including Solar, Co-generation, Bio-mass, Wind

Mills and Ivlini Hydel projects..

17.2 Ministry of power allocated un a,llocated power of coal based NTPC stations for

bundling rrr.ith solar power in ratio of 1.2 (unallocated power: Solar power) as

envisaged under National Solar Mission Phase-II, Batch-II Tranche-l has been

surrendereC on L5.7.2027. The average cost of the year 2023-24 is considered

for all RE projects with whom ESCOMs having PPA.

11.3 Projects likely to commissioned for FY 2025-26 in respect of Kusum -C.

Rooftop and other solar projects has been considered. In addition , Battery

storage projects likely to commissioned has been taken

l'

Jl-f



LL.4 ESCOM wise NCE eners/ projected for FY2O25-26 and average rate /unit a is

shown in Table 11.

BESCOM GESCOM HESCOM MESCOM cEsc Tolol

Voriobl€ Vorioble
Chorges(
Rs/kwh)

Vorioble
:horges(
Rs/kw h)

ergy in lv

Vorioble
:horges(
Rs/kw h)

ergy in lv

Vorioble
lhorges(
Rs/kw h)

Voriqble
Chorges(
Rs/kwh)Rs/kw h)

lundled Power Cool (old) 216.19 s.6s 68.BE 5. 88.45 5.69 36.6i 5.69 53.31 5.69 463. 5.6!

lundled Pows Solor (old) 40.4t t0.7( 12.89 I 0.7( r6.s5l r0.7c t0.7c 9.9t r0.7c 86.7. r0.7(

lundled Powtr Solor (new 578.0( 5. 5.0: 236.73 5,UJ 98.3r 5.0: I 44.51 1245.9 5.0:

TOTAT 834.6a 7,11 270.14 7.11 u1.74 7.'t1 l4l.8ir 7.14 207.81 7.14 't7i6.2( 7.1

L2.O Sale of surplus energy

It is proposed to sale of surplus power during July to Sep 2O25 based on the

prevlous 3 years data as below

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

Avg
energ:r
sales in

Mus

Avg Rate
in

exchanges{
Rs/kwhl

Amount
realized
in Rs cr

July 468.O2 240.35 1198.34 635.57 4.95 314.43

August 487.87 77.t8 557.08 374.05 5.45 204.03

September 610.09 28.44 96.28 245.07 5.35 131.00

Total 1565.99 346.97 1851.71 1254.69 5.18 649.46

e6fiffi(A&R),

€ta

Bundled Power rrgy In rergy in M

HESGOI'JU Hubballl.



13.O Jurala ProJect

The ESCOMs having a share of 50% from Jurala Priyadarshni Hydro Electric

Projects ie 777 MW. The net ener5/ exported to Karnataka from Jural

Priyadarshni Hydro Electric Projects for the yeau. 2022-23 is considered for FY

2025-26. The TSERC vide tariff order dated 22.03.2023 has determined the

capacity charges for the project for the control period from 1.4.2019 to 31.3.2024.

The 50% of the capacity Charges applicable for the FY 2023-24 as determine by

the TSERC is considered

Table-13

14.0 The ener5/ from T. B. Dam power is shared between AP/Telangana and Karnataka.

The 1/5tt share of revenue expenditure and ener$/ has been shared between two

states. The actual cost and eners/ supplied for the FY 2022-23 is considered for

FY 2024-25. The power purchase cost and eners/ from T. B. Dam has been

estimated at 37.08 MUs and Rs. 5.63 crore.

15.0 The projected ener5/ and cost have been allocated alnong the ESCOMs is as

below

& R)'
tlESCOll,l, Hubballi.

APr-
25

May-
o--

Jun-
o.t Jul-25 Aug-25 sep-25 oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 .ra!-

26 reb-26 Nlar-26 Total

Ener$r in
Mus

-0.096 -0. r 12 1.168 24.288 58.64 60.264 64.2544 12.704 o.2576 -o.o72 -0.0768 -0.06s6 229.1.536

Amount in
Rs Cr

4aa 4Ca 4ac 4aa 4aa 4aa 4.22 4.22 50.62

Table-14
Apr-

26
May-

25 Jur-25 JuI.25 Aug-25 Sep-25 oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb- Mu-26 Total

Ener$r in Mus 1.70 -0.10 0.06 2.99 6.82 5.51 2.44 2.90 3.55 3.27 3.74 37.08

Amount in Rs
crore o.a2 0.66 0.10 0.14 o.t4 0.26 0.53 0.69 o.77 o.17 0.40 0.95 5.63

Allocation of power from different Generating stations

Allocation lor FY 2O25-26 in %

Particulars BESCOM GESCOM HESCOM MESCOM cEsc TOTAL

A. KPCL Thermal Stations:

L Raichur Thermal Power Station RTPS 1-7 (7x2101 51.0000 5.1000 L4,7500 6.7000 L2.4500 100.0000

2 Raichur Thermal Power Station_RTPS 8 (1x2501 61.0000 s.1000 14.7500 5.7000 12.4500 100.0000

3 BellarvThermal Power Station BTPS-1 (1x5001 61.0000 s.1000 L4.7500 5.7000 12.4500 100.0000

4 Bellarv Thermal Power Station BTPS-2 (1x500) 51.0000 5.1000 14.7500 5.7000 12.4500 100.0000

5 Bellary Thermal Power Station_BTPS-3 (1x700) 51.0000 s.1000 14.7500 6.7000 12.4500 100.0000

6 raichur Thermal Power Plant 61.0000 s.1000 14.7500 6.7000 12.4500 100.0000

7 Yelehanka Gas based povver plant(YCCP) 100.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.000q 100.0000

o2"tt



B. KPCL Hydel Stations:

L Sharavathy Valley Projects (10x103.5 + 2x27.5) 15.6000 17.0000 3s.s000 16.5000 1s.4000 100.0000

2 MGHE (4x21 + 4x13.2) 22.0000 24.1000 22.0000 16.5000 15.4000 100.0000

3 Gerusoppa_Sharavathi Tail Race_STR (4x60) 22.0000 24.1000 22.0000 15.5000 15.4000 100.0000

4 Kali Valley Proiect KVP (2x50 + 5x150 +1x135) 22.0000 16.2500 29.8500 16.s000 15.4000 100.0000

5 Varahi Valley Project WP (4x115 + 2x4.5) 22.0000 24.1000 22.0000 16.s000 15.4000 100.0000

6 Almatti Dam Power House_ADPH (1x15 + 5x55) 22.0000 24.1000 22.0000 16.5000 15.4000 100.0000

7 Bhadra Hydro_BHEP (1x2+2x12)+(1x7.2+1x6) 22.0000 24.1000 22.0000 16.s000 15.4000 100.0000

8 Kadra Power HouselKPH (3x50) 22.0000 24.1000 22,0000 16.5000 15.4000 100,0000

9 Kodasalli Dam Power House_KDPH (3x40) 22,0000 24.1000 22.0000 16.5000 15.4000 100.0000

10 Ghataprabha Dam Power House_GDPH (2x16) 22.0000 24.1000 22.0000 15.5000 15.4000 100.0000

t2 Shivasamudram (4x4 + 6x3) 22.0000 24,LO00 22.0000 16.5000 15.4000 100.0000

13 Shimshapura (2x8.6)

t4 Munirabad Power House (2x9 + 1x10) 22.0000 24.1000 22.0000 15.5000 15.4000 100.0000

15 Varahi Units # 3&4 22.0000 24.1000 22.0000 16.5000 15.4000 100.0000

C. Central Generating Thermal Stations:

L NTPC_RSTP-I&ll (3x200 + 3x500) 50.1050 14.2000 L7,37tO 7.s000 10.8240 100.0000

2 NTPC RSTP-lll (1xs00) 50.1050 14.2000 t7.37LO 7.5000 10.8240 100.0000

3 NTPC Thalcherl {4x5001 50.1050 14.2000 L7.37LO 7.5000 10.8240 100.0000

4 Simhadri Unit 1&2 l2x500l 50.1050 14.2000 L7.37tO 7.s000 10.8240 100.0000

5
NTPC Tamilnadu Energy Company Ltd (NTECLI-Vallur

TPS Stase 1&2 &3 (3x5001 50.1050 14.2000 t7.37tO 7.s000 10.8240 100,0000

6 NTPC Kudei STPP(800 x3l s0.1050 14.2000 L7,37tO 7,s000 10,8240 100.0000

7 NTPC Telasana STPP(800X2) s0.1050 14.2000 t7.37LO 7.s000 10,8240 100.0000

8 Neweli Lignite Corporation TPS ll Stage 1(3x210) 50.1050 14.2000 t7.1770 7.s000 x0.8240 100.0000

9 Neweli Lienite Corporation TPS ll Stase 2l4x2LOl s0.1050 14.2000 L7.37rO 7.s000 10.8240 100.0000

10 Nevveli Lignite Corporation TPS I Expansion (2x210) 50.1050 14.2000 L7.37LO 7.s000 10.8240 100.0000

L1" Neyveli Lignite Corporation_TPS ll_Expansion (2x250) s0.1050 14.2000 t7.37L0 7.5000 10.8240 100.0000

L2 NLC Tamilnadu Power Ltd (NTPL) (Tuticorin) (2x500) 50.1050 14,2000 L7.37LO 7.5000 10.8240 100.0000

13 New NLC Thermal Project 50.1050 L4.2000 t7.37LO 7.5000 10.8240 100.0000

L4 MAPS (2x220) 50.1050 L4.2000 L7.37L0 7.5000 10.8240 100.0000

15 Kaisa Unit I &2l2x22Ol 50.10s0 14.2000 t7.37LO 7,5000 10,8240 100.0000

15 KaisaUnit3&4(2x2201 50.1050 14.2000 t7.?7LO 7,5000 10.8240 100.0000

L7
NPCIL-Kudankulam Atomic Power Generating Station
(KKNPP Unitl(1x1000) 50.1050 14.2000 t7.37LO 7.s000 10.8240 100,0000

18
NPCIL-Kudankulam Atomic Power GeneratinB Station
(KKNPP Unit 2 (1x10001 50.1050 14.2000 t7.37tO 7.s000 10,8240 100.0000

19 DVC Unit 1& 2 Meiia TPS (2x5001 50.1050 14.2000 t7.37LO 7.5000 10.8240 100,0000

20 DVC_Unit 7 & 8_Koderma TPS (2x500) s0.1050 14.2000 t7.37LO 7.s000 10.8240 100.0000

D. Bundled Power:

L Bundled Power Coal (old) 47.0560 14.8500 19.0840 8.0000 11.0000 100.0000

2 Bundled Power Solar (oldl 47.0560 14.8600 19.0840 8.0000 11.0000 100.0000

3 Bundled Power Coal (new)

4 Bundled Power Solar (newl 48.5390 L4,6782 18,4448 7.6s95 10.5785 JtoQ.0000

.>l4s:
{ff +

,rrg-$ (A&
}IESCOM, Hubballl,

R),

a_R



E. lndependent Power Producers {other than RE}:

L UPCt 56.8000 9.8290 L4.37L0 9.0000 10.0000 100.0000

F. Other Hvdro Stations (other than KPCL:

L Privadarshini Jurala Hydro Electric Station (6x39) 39.60s0 24.2000 t7.l7t0 8.0000 10.8240 100.0000

2 Tunsa Bhadra Dam Power House TBPH (4x9+4x9) 39.6050 24,2000 L7,37L0 8.0000 10.8240 100.0000

16.00 Considering the above percentage of Ener5/ allocation , ESCOMs wise energz

and cost projected tbr the financial year 2025-206 is as below:

ESCOMS
Energy

requlrement
in MUB

Power Purchase
cost (Rs/Crores)

Average cost
(Rs. /unit)

BESCOM 43478.00 25416.12 5.85

GESCOM 10692.09 4983.99 4.66

HESCOM including
Hukkeri Society & AEQUS 17270.65 8373.67 4.85

MtrSCOM 7737.90 3503.29 4.53

CESC, Mysore r 0 r 58.50 5225.56 5. r4

Total 8?337.1 3 47502.62 5.32

4rY



PROJECTED ENERGY AVAILABILITY & COST FOR

FINANCIAL YEAR 2026.27

6.O The eners/ required by ESCOMs of Karnataka for the MYT tariff for the Financial

Yeer. 2026-27 after considering the distribution and transmission losses is shown

in the Table 1.

Table-1

Month wise energy requirement by ESCOMs for the FY 2o126-27 ls as below;

FY 2026-27( MUsf

.i..t(ii't l-i{t11

.il{t}'}3I}rt
I

1 121 5.17

17928.44
HESCOM including

Hukkeri Society & AEQUS

8117.4?

106r r.86

Month CESC GESCOM HESCOM MESCOM BESCOM Total
Apr-26 964.1.2 1031.99 L,861.34 872.33 4044.OO 69t2.44

May-26 715.95 962.80 t,774.L9 87 r.60 3819.00 6369.35

.Jun-26 802.44 882.42 1,654.89 742.35 4277.OO 6704.27

Jul-26 701.30 844.31 7,429.08 568.35 3487.00 5600.96

Awg-26 862.39 7L4.O9 L,228.03 443.38 3225.OO 5244.86

Sep-26 793.42 982.98 1,334.19 564.20 3954.00 6294.60

Oct-26 758.92 896.69 1,319.69 594.96 3448.00 5698.57

Nov-26 749.25 1071.09 L,233.94 625.84 3824.OO 6270.1.8

Dec-26 951.47 95t.70 L,34L.48 594.38 3488.00 5985.55

Jan-27 976.26 939.65 L,476.45 683.68 3945.00 6544.59

Feb-27 toa4.o2 969.r2 7,676.84 738.O2 4195.00 6986.16

Mar-27 t252.33 968.34 1,658.34 818.40 4254.OO 7293.O7

Total 10611.86 1 12 15.18 17928.45 8tt7.49 45960.01 93833.97

(A & R),
llESGOnfl, Hubballi.

ESCOMS Energy requlremenl ln MUs

BESCOM 45?51.00

GESCOM

MESCOM

CESC, Mysore

Totol 93833.97



7,O Assessment of Availability

The ESCOM's had broadly categonzed the sources of energr into State owned

generation i.e. generation from KPCL, allocation (firm and un allocated) from

Central generating Stations(CGS), Independent Power Producers (lPPs), Renewable

Energz sources such as, Bio-Mass, Co-Generation, Mini Hydro, wind and So1ar

Power plants. And also tied up with bilateral and joint venture contract with DVC,

TSGENCO (Priyadarshini Hydro Project) and TBHE. To meet the deficit quantum of

power, banking / swapping of power arrangement with other State utilities such as

PSPCL & UPPCL has been done. To meet the peak power deficit, it is proposed to

invite a tender for storage solution

8.O Details of the projects likely to be commissioned in the next three years as below

Details of timeline of PM KUSUM Phase-1 Scheme

S1. No. ESCOM Commissioning period No. of Projects Capacity in MW

1

BESCOM

Commissioned - Oct-24 c 8.9

D Nov-24 1 6.6

.) Dec-24 5 65.5

4 Jan-25 22 737.9

5 Feb-25 9 59

6 Mar-25 9 75.4

7 Apr-25 4 20.5

B May-25 5 27.7

9 Aug-25 2 9.6

10 Dec-25 36 320.1.

95 731.2

11
CESC

Nov-25 11 30.05

11 30.05

t2

HESCOM

Nov-24 B 1,9.92

13 Dec-24 5 9.2

t4 Mar-25 7 13.28

20 42.4

timeline of PM KUSUM Phase-2 SchemeTentative Details of

dal



S1. No. ESCOM Commissioning period No. ofProjects Capacity in MW

1 CESC Dec-25 97 565.50

2 HESCOM Dec-25 29 201.34

J MESCOM Dec-25 53 368.00

4 GESCOM Dec-25 30 14t.39

sl
No

Projects Solar
Capacity
ln MW

BESS
Capaclty
ln MWHr

Provision
expected TariIf

ln Rs/unit

For Sale
of Power

to

Expected
commisslonln

g date

1 Pilot mode: 2MW/4.SMWhr
Solar with BESS in
Pavasada

c 4.5 1.15 BESCOM Mar-25

c Solar with BESS in
Kalaburgi

100 100 5.66
(Ceiling tariff)

BESCOM Jul-26

J Ryapte Pavagada Park
(2GW +1GW Tentative
Wind+lGWhr BESS)

2000 1000 4.5
(Ceiling tariff)

ESCOMS Jan-27

4 Pavagada Park Expansion 300 2.89 BESCOM Feb-26

Solar Rooftop Export Projections

ESCOMS

Financial
Year

Total Export from
SRTPV in MU

BESCOM

2025-26 130

2026-27 145

2027-28 165

HESCOM

2025-26 42

2026-27 54

2027-28 65

GESCOM

2025-26 29

2026-27 34

2027-28 40

CESC

2025-26 t9
2026-27 28

2027-28 4L

MESCOM

202s-26 78

2026-27 86

2027-28 96

ls1

l,
}IESCO& Hubballi.

&aa



9.O The availability of power and related costs for the ensuing year 2026-27 for t}:e

state of Karnataka, forecasted taking into account the following aspects

,/ Existing long term agreement capacity of Karnataka.

,/ New generation capacity additions during FY 2026-27 for Karnataka from

Central Sector, State Sector, and private players awarded through competitive

bidding/ MoU.

'/ Banking/swapping of power arrallgement with State Utilities
,/ Projects likely to be commissioned during the FY 2o26-27 such as Kusum C

projects

l0.OHydro and Thermal Stations of KPCL

The Energz availability of Hydel and Thermal stations of State-Owned Power plants

are considered as per the details furnished by KPCL in its email dated 28.70.2024,

RPCL vide letter dated 79.1O.2024, has furnished the availability of the energr and

cost in respect of Yermarus thermal power plant. The energr projected by KPCL in

respect of hydro stations is based on average ener5r generated in last 10 years

average inflow with 1% auxiliary consumption as per PPA. Energr availabiiity in

respect of Thermal Stations is as per the targeted availability defined in the

PPA/Regulations wherever applicable and less by applicable auxiliary consumption

of each station.

SRPC projected eners/ availability for the FY 2024-25 in the LGBR has been

considered for NTPC stations, NLC & NPCIL Stations

During the Financial year FY 2026-27, Energr availability from different sources is

more than the quantum required by ESCOMs, considering the following factors;

v) The energr availability from KPCL stations including RPCL as per the

details furnished by Generating Stations.

vi) Energr availability from CGS stations viz., NTPC, NLC, Nuclear Power

Corporation is as per SRPC LGBR for the FY 2024-25

vii) In respect of NCE projects, ener5r actual supplied during year 2023-24

has been considered for 2026-27.

viii) The actual ener$/ drawl from Jurala Priyadarshini and TBHE

year 2022-23 has been considered for the year 2026-27

for the

a
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The detail of the ener5/ available from different sources for the FY 2026-27 ts

as below;

Sources 2026-27

KPCL Hydro 7t288.29 KPCL

KPCL Thermal:
RTPS -1 & 7 7477.67 KPCL

RTPS 8 1573.30 KPCL

BTPS

Unit I 3479.85 KPCL

Unit II 3528.95 KPCL

Unit III 49t2.89 KPCL

Yermams TPS - 1& 2 10622.22 RPCL

Yelahanka CCPL 2662.45

CGS 25953.92 SRPC

DVC 27t9.75 DVC

UPCL 7638.17 UPCL

NCE Projects 22043.39 Actuals & projected of
ESCOMs for the FY 2023-24

TBHE & Jurala pro.iects 266.23 Actuals of FY 2022-23

Sale of Energr -t254.69

Returning of Bar:Jriing/
swapping of energy

0.00

Total 102912.39

5.0 Backing down of power :

After fully meeting the requirement of the State, the ESCOMs still have to partially

back down lKeep Reserve shut down the thermal plants so as to save on the

variable costs being incurred. On the basis of average variable cost of ApnL-2O24

to September 2024 to arrive merit order dispatch for FY 2026-27 and thereafter,

after considering all generating stations allocated to ESCOMs, availability of ener$/

from different sources is more than quantum required by ESCOMs and hence

availabie quantum from different sources have been reduced on the basis of Merit

Order Dispatch is as detailed below;

[l a n),
HESGOIITI, Hubballi'
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TY 2026-27

Sources
,dvailable

quantum in
Mus

Quantum
offtake by

ESCOMs in
Mus

Difference
in Mus

Justification

Yelahanka Combined
Cycle sas Power proiects 2662.45 1700.99 961.46 Due to higher variable

cost, Offiake of power
from these power plants

is reduced. The full Fixed
cost is considered for

tariff filing.

YermarusTPS-l&2 10622.22 8984.23 1637.99

RTPS Unit 1 to 7 7 477 .67 5639.44 1838.23

Kudisi Units 1.2 &3 8040.29 5607.64 2432.65
UPCL 7638.17 3618.s8 4019.59

Total 36440.79 25550.87 r0889.92

5.1 The availability of Energr from Hydel & Thermal Power Station's details furnished

by KPCL is shown in Tables 2 &,3.

Table-2

HYDEL ENERGY

Sl. No. Generating Source Energy in
MUs

1 Sharavathv Vallev Proiects (10x103.5 + 2x27.51 4476.78

c MGHE (4x27 + 4x73.21 371.00

J Gerusoppa Sharavathi Tail Race STR (4x60) 473.t6

4 Kali Val1ev Proiect KVP (2x50 + 5x150 +1x135) 3264.57

5 Varahi Valley Proiect WP (4x115 + 2x4.51 1030.65

6 Almatti Dam Power House_ADPH (1x15 + 5x55) 486.00

7 Bhadra Hydro BHEP (lx2+2x721+(lx7 .2+ lx6l 52.88

B Kadra Power House)KPH (3x50) 367.20

9 Kodasalli Dam Power House KDPH (3x40) 345.88

10 Ghataprabha Dam Power House GDPH (2x16) 72.t7

72 Shivasamudram (4x4 + 6x3) 249.O0

13 Shimshapura Qxa.6l 0.00

t4 Munirabad Power House (2x9 + 1x1O) 99.00

TOTAL 11284.29

HESCOM, Hubballl.
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sl.
No.

Stations
Installed
Capacity
in MW

Net
scheduled
Energy in

MUs
1 Raichur Therma-l Power Station-RTPS 1-7 (7x2l0l 1470.00 5639.44

2 Raichur Thermal Power Station-RTPS 8 (1x250) 250.00 1573.30

3 Bellary Therma-l Power Station-BTPS-1 (1x500) 500.00 3479.85

4 Bellary Thermal Power Station-BTPS-2 (1x500) 500.00 3528.95

5 Bellary Thermal Power Station*BTPS-3 (1x700) 700.00 4912.89

6 YTPS ( 800x@) 1600.00 8984.23

7 YCCPL(370 Mw) 370.00 1700.99

Total KPCL Thermal 29819.64

5.2 Total Hydel generation would be 11288.29 MUs and ener5/ from Thermal plants

would be scheduled is around 29819.64 MUs for 2026-27 from KPCL Thermal

Station and Raichur Power Corporation Ltd.

16.O ProJectlon of cost - KPCL Hydel and Thermal Stations:

Hlzde1 Stations:

The tariff rates worked out by KPCL based on KERC order dated 03.08.2009 for

hydel stations except for Shivasamudram, Shimsha, Munirabad & MGHE. The

tariff for the hydel stations is based on the design eners/. The over and above the

design ener5/ paid at 15 paise per kWh or 3o/o of the ROE whichever is 1ess. The

Hon'ble Commission vide order dated 22.8.2023 determined the tariff for KPCL

Hydro Stations of Shiva and Shimsha, Munirabad & MGHE. The tariff proposed

by KPCL in its letter dated 28.70.2024 is considered for above hydro stations. The

rate details furnished by the KPCL are as shown in Table-4.

ffioLLER(A&R
tlESGOii, Hubballl.

4ga



Table-4

Estimated Recoverable Gapacity Charges, Primary Energy Gharges, Secondary Energy charges & Royalty in
respect of Hydro stations for the year 2026-27

(Amount in Rs crores)

PARTICULARS svP KVP WP KPH KDPH GPH GHEP BPH ADPH
Varahl

3&4
l.Gross Block lRs. Crsl 435.05 527.55 352.43 442.62 302.29 530.78 47.O8 24.70 521.37 262.49
2. al Capaclty (MWl 1090.00 94l.OO 239.OO 150.00 120.00 240.OO 32.OO 39.20 290.00 230.00
b) Tarllf Derlgn Energy
(TDEI
lMUcl 3737.95 2054.77 848.69 4t9.90 372.48 442.62 44.97 50.49 286.00 834.86
c| Estlmated Net Meteted
Enerry 4476.78 3264.57 1030.65 367.20 345.88 473.16 72.77 52.88 486.00 1009.68
.U Mtrlr[u8 of TDE or
actual
[f,,IE: 3737.95 2058.77 848.69 367.20 345.88 442.62 72.1,7 50.49 286.OO 834.86

el PAFo/o 85.00 85.00 85.00 85.00 8s.00 85.00 85.00 85.00 85.00 85.00
3. Ertlmated Recoverable
Capaclty Charges: Rr
f!rararl

al Deoreclatlon 10.63 9.94 2.t9 t4.39 9.28 1 8.18 0.66 2.47 25.62 tt.75
bl Advance depreciatlon 10.63 9.94 2.79 14.39 9.28 18.18 0.66 2.47 25.62 11.75
cl Total 10.63 9.94 2_19 14.39 9.24 18.18 o.66 2.47 25.62 1.75
e) Actual Recoverable
CeDacltv charges 10.63 9.94 2.79 14.39 9.28 1 8.18 0.66 2.47 25.62 tl.75
df Montbly Capaclty
Charge

0.89 0.83 0.18 t.20 o.77 1.5 1 0.06 o.2l 2.14 o.979
4. EstlErated Recoverable
Prlmary EnerGI, Charges:
lRs Croresl

al Return \2.94 t4.74 10.31 t3.26 9.07 15.9 1 1.47 o.74 15.96 6.53
bl Operatlon &
malntenance expenges 206.85 275.77 141 .38 61.08 42.28 45.97 t7.65 30.27 16.70 7.67
cl Tu - MAT(lSolol plus
l12o/" se+ 4ol" Car:l 2.75 3.12 2.18 2.81 1.92 0.30 0.16 3.38
d) Interest on worklng
anolfel 10.59 10.58 6.40 3.74 2.67 3.55 0.79 t.22 3.48 1.18

elTotal latodl
fl Prlmary energr charges
recoverable otr trrlnlnum
ofActual NME or TDE 233.17 244.21 160.26 80.90 55.88 68.80 20.15 32.38 39.52 15.38
gl Esttmated recoverable
prlnary energr charges
lPs. / kwhl 62.34 tL8.62 188.84 t92.66 150.02 155.44 237.14 641.39 138.17 18.42
5. Secoldary Energy
Charger
lP.- (:?d?e.l 2.84 3.22 2.25 0.00 0.00 o.46 0.00 0.04 3.00 O.OO

6. Dl3-lncentlve atO.7o/o

Pea
1olo lower PAE below 85o/o
laon a+ t Fo/. P(!EI o.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5. Royalty l20llOO
Ps./Kwh)
{Rs. Crotesl 89.54 65.29 20.61 7.34 6.92 9.46 1.44 1.06 48.60
6. Calculatlon of laterect
oa
sorklno caoltdl
al Operatlor &
malaterance exDensea 17.24 77.98 tt.78 5.09 3.83 7.47 2.52 1.37 o.64

bl Malntenance spares 4.35 5.28 3.52 4.43 3.O2 5.31 o.47 o.25 5.21 4.43

cl Recelvables 41.10 39.38 22.57 12.65 8.89 1 1.89 2.74 4.43 74.O2 4.52

Total 62.6a 62.64 37.88 22.17 15.43 2t.o3 4.69 7.20 20.6t 9.60
d| Interest @ SBI PLR
lL4.89o/"1 + 2o/o 116.890/ol 10.59 10.58 6.40 3.74 2.6t 3.55 o.79 t.22 3.48 1.18
8. TarlIIat 9oolo
dependablllty
rPr- /lohl o.892 t.552 2.t57 2.444 1.935 2.t79 2.619 7.t12 3.977 o.325

i
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Rate considered for Hydro stations:

sl.
No.

Source
Design

enefgy in
MUs

Paise per
Unit

A KPCL - Hydel

1 Sharavathy Valley Projects (10x103.5 + 2x27.5) 4476.78 o.75

2 MGHE (4x21+ 4xL3.2l 371.00 t.t4
3 Gerusoppa-Sharavathi Tail Race-STR (ax60) 473.t6 2.O5

4 Kali Valley Project_KVP (2x50 + 5x150 +1x135) 3264.57 o.99

5 Varahi Vallev Proiect WP (4x115 + 2x4.51 1030.65 1.80

6 Almatti Dam Power House-ADPH (1x15 + 5x55) 486.00 2.40

7 Bhadra Hydro_BHEP (lx2 + 2x1.21 + (Lx7 .2 + lx6l 52.88 6.80

B Kadra Power House)KPH (3x50) 367.20 2.52

9 Kodasalli Dam Power House-KDPH (3x40) 345.88 2.O8

10 Ghataprabha Dam Power House-GDPH (2x16) 72.t7 3.08

11 Shivasamudram (4x4 + 6x3) 249.OO 2.O9

t2 Shimshapura (2x8.6) 0.00 0.00

13 Munirabad Power House (2x9 + 1x10) 99.00 7.52

Note: Paise 20 as royalty charges is considered for the actual generation in respect of all

Hydro stations except for the Almatti Dam Power House Rs. L.O0 /unit and shimsa. The

average cost of hydel stations works out to Rs.1.26/unit for FY 2026-27 .

KPCL Thermal Stations:

The tariff rates worked out by KPCL based on various parameters of tariff orders in

respect of thermal stations RTPS units I to 7, RTPS-S, BTPS unit-I, U & m is considered.

Tariff proposed in the letter dated 24.10.2024 by KPCL is considered for the following

units;

A. KPCL Thermal Stations:
Capacity charges'

(Rs. tn Cr.)
Raichur Thermal Power Station-RTPS 1-7 (7x2lO) 133 1.80

Raichur Thermal Power Station_RTPS 8 (1x250) 257.OO

Bellary Thermal Power Station-BTPS-1 (1x500) 342.73
Bellary Thermal Power Station_BTPS-2 (1x500) 483.31
Bellary Thermal Power Station-BTPS-3 (1x700) 944.89
YTPS ( 8OoX2) 2096.OO

YCCP(370 MW) 552.84
TOTAL 6008.57

HE$COilL Hubballi.
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Capacity charges as determined by KERC in the order dated 77 .1,2022 is considered for

the YTPS for FY 2026-27. The average variable cost for the months of April 2024 to

September 2024 with an escalation of 2.5oh is considered for the FY 2026-27.

Rs./lnvh

Month RTPS
Unit 1 to 7

RTPS
Unit-8

BTPS
Unit- 1

BTPS
Unit-2

BTPS
Unit-3 YTPS

Apr-24 4.60 4.35 4.57 4.15 3.89 4.44

May-24 4.67 4.38 4.54 4.13 3.87 4.92

Jun-24 4.71 4.47 4.52 4.r 0 3.85 4.95

Jul-24 4.90 4.61 4.73 4.29 4.03 5.14

Aug-24 4.92 4.64 4.64 4.22 3.95 5.13

Sep-24 5.00 4.65 4.49 4.08 3.83 5.45

Total 28.79 27.10 27.48 24.97 23.41 30.02

Average
rate /unit 4.92 4.63 4.6? 4.27 4.00 5.13

Yelahanka combined cycle power plant has been commissioned, the fixed charges

and energr charges given by the KPCL has been considered.

Table-5

KPCL THERMAL POWER STATIONS

Sl. no. Stolions

2026-27

Flxed cosl Rs ln
Crores

Vorioble cosl
Poise per Kwh

I Roichur Thermol Power Stotion_RTPS 1 -7 (7x210) r33r .80 4.92

2 Roichur Thermol Power Stotion_RIPS B (1x250) 257.00 4.63

3 Bellory Thermol Power Stotion_BTPS- I ( 1 x500) 342.73 4.69

4 Bellory Thermol Power Stolion_BTPS-2 (1x500) 483.31 4.27

5 Bellory Thermol Power Stolion-BTPS-3 (1 x700) 944.89 4.00

6 YTPS ( 800X2) 2096.00 5.1 3

7 YCCP(370 MW) 552.84 6.03

Tolol 6008.57 33.67

HESCOM" Hubballi.
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17.O Central Generating Statlons:

ESCOMs have a share in Central Generating station of NTPC, Neyveli Lignite

Corporation (NLC), Nuclear power stations and other Joint Venture Projects. The

allocation of capacity entitlement from these stations includes both firm and

unallocated share. The unallocated share is varying depending upon the allocation

issued by Ministry of Power, GoI.

The energz available to ESCOMs depends on the scheduled generation and share in

a month and other parameters such as availability and outages (forced and

planned). SRPC in the LGBR for the Fy 2024-25 had projected eners/ available

from NTPC stations, NLC and NPCIL same has been considered for FY 2026-27.

Out of the total month wise energr available at Ex-bus, the share of Karnataka

including unallocated share for the month of September 2024 is taken to arrive the

ener$/ available to Karnataka for FY 2026-27. In order to arive ener$/ available at

Karnataka Periphery, all India Transmission loss for the week frorn 21.10.2024 to

27,10.2024 as notified by the NLDC of 3.620/o is taken. The scheduled energr

available at ex-bus, share of Karnataka and net enerry available at KPTCL

periphery after considering the POC losses is shown in Table-6.

LLER (A & R),
HESCOi4 Hubballl.

{,;

&3o



Energy allocated to State of Karnataka from the CGS stations:
Table - 6

Energy available at KPTCL periphery

Sl. No. Slolions
Tolol Energy scheduled

ol Ex-bus ln MUs
Shore of

Kornoloko ln %
I NTPC RSTP-t&il {3x200 + 3x500) 3r 80 21.00
2 NTPC RSTP-lll tlx500) 847 5.00
3 NTPC Tholcherl (4x500) 291 4 20.00
4 Simhodri Unit l&2 {2x500) 1312 r0.00

NTPC Tomilnodu Energy Compony Ltd (NTECL)_Vollur TPS

Slooe I &2 &3 13x500)
?10 r5.00

6 NTPC Kudoi STPP1800 X3) 4014 24.00
7 NTPC Telasana STPP(800X2) 132 r6.00
I Nevveli Liqni'te Corporotion TPS ll Stooe I l3x2l0l 736 5.30
I Nevveli Llqnile Coroorotion TPS ll Slooe 214x210) 1007 8.40
0 Nevveli Lioni'te Corporotion TPS I Exoonsion {2x210) 753 4.20
l Nevveli Lionile Coroorotion TPS ll ExDonsion {2x250) 618 5.00
2 NLC Tomilnodu Power Ltd (NTPL) (Tuticorin) (2x500) I 343 10.00

New NLC Thermql Prolecl 394 8.40
4 MAPS (2x220) 89 4.40
5 Koiqo Unit 1 &212x220\ 840 4.40
6 KoiooUnit3&412x220\ 921 4.40

17
NPCIL-Kudonkulom Aiomic Power Generoting Stolion
{KKNPP_Unit I (lxl000) I 343 10.00

t8 NPCIL-Kudonkulom Atomic Power Generoting Stotion
IKKNPP Unit 2 llxl000) 1247 10.00

19 DVC Unit I & 2 Meiio TPS (2x500) 1265 r0.00
20 DVC Unii 7 & 8 Kodermo TPS 12x500) 1 557 10.00

TOTAT 25422

Slolions

Energy
scheduled @

generolors Ex-
bus ln Mus

Iosses
(%)

Energy @

Ex- bus

NTPC_RSTP-I&Il {3x200 + 3x500) 3180.23 3055.1 r

NTPC RSTP-lll (1x500) 846.59 3.62 815.94

NTPC Tholcherl (4x500) 2914.06 3.62 2808.57

Simhodri Unit l&2 (2x500) 1312.20 3.62 1264.70
NTPC Tomilnodu Energy Compony Ltd (NTECL)-Vollur TPS Sioge 1 &2 &3
13x500) 91 0.43 3.62 877.48

NTPC Kudqi STPP{800 X3) 4013.74 2. Aa 3868.44

132.16 3.62 127.37

Neyveli Liqnite Corporotion TPS ll Stoqe I {3x210) 735.68 3.62 709.0s

Neyveli Liqnite Corporolion TPS ll,Stoqe 2 (4x210) 1007.3 t 3.62 970.85

Nevveli Lionite CorDorotion TPS I ExDonsion 12x210) 752.90 3.62 725.64

Nevveli Lioni'te Coroorotion TPS ll Exoonsion (2x250) 617.58 3.62 s95.22

NLC Tomilnodu Power Lld (NTPL) (Tulicorin) (2x500) 1343.02 3.62 1294.41

New NLC Thermol Project 393.96 3.62 379.69

MAPS (2x2201 88.78 J.OZ QF FA

rrl I KULLER (A & R),
HEScOttt HuiDaili.'
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Koiqo Unit 1 &2(2x220) 839.84 3.62 809.44

KolooUnil 3&4[2x220) ?21.33 3.62 887.98

NPCIL-Kudonkulom Alomic Power Generoling Siolion (KKNPP-Unii I

( I xl 000)
1343.07 J.Ol 1294.45

NPCIL-Kudonkulom Alomic Power Generoling Stolion (KKNPP-Unit 2
( I xl 000)

1247.32 3.62 1202.17

DVC Unil I & 2 Meiio TPS (2x500) 1264.72 3.62 12l'8.94

DVC Unit 7 & 8 Kodermo TPS (2x500 I 557.1 8 3.62 1500.81

Tolol 25422.10 24501.82

CERC has determined the tariff for the control period 2OI9 to 2024. The tariff for the

further control period shall be determined after filing tariff petition by the generator.

Hence, the applicable capacity charges for the year 2023-24 Lrave been considered for the

FY 2026-27.

The average variable cost for the month of April -2024 to Sept 2024 with an escalation

2.5o/o is considered for Fy 2026-2027.

HESGOtI, Hubballl.-

Statlon Apr-24 Mav-24 Jnn-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Seo-24

Total

RSTP.I&II 3.95 3.94 4.t3 4.t63 4.L65 3.972 24.33

RSTP-III 3.88 3.87 4.05 4.to 4.10 3.91 23.91

RSTP-Ta1cher t.62 t.70 I.B2 1.86 1.80 L.75 10.54 .)

Slmhadrl II 3.84 3.74 3.51 3.435 3.5t2 3.506 2t.54

Vallur unit-I, II & III 3.98 3.89 3.75 3.87 3.627 3.641 22.75

Kudisi Unit 1.2 &,3 5.02 4.75 4.93 4.876 4.762 4.79 29.r2

NTPC Telagana 3.58 3.90 3.79 3.699 3.478 3.269 2t.72

NLC II Stage-1 3.24 3.24 3.24 3.243 3.237 J.ZJ I t9.43

NLC II Stase-2 3.24 3.24 3.24 3.243 3.237 3.237 t9.43

NLC expansion I .) a'7 2.84 z.oa 2.831 2.82t 2.821 t7.02

NLC expansion Stage II (

Unit- 1) 3.24 3.27 3.18 3.L7 t 3.13 3.13 19.t2

NTPL Unit-2x 500 Mw 3.97 3.75 4.14 4.r57 4.37t 4.393 24.78

New NLC Thermal proiects 2.70 2.7 t 2.69 2.689 2.70t 2.70t 16.18

MAPS 2.61 2.6r 2.61 2.6L 2.61 2.6t 15.68

Kaisa Unit- 1& 2 3.502 3.502 3.549 3.549 3.549 3.549 21.20

Kaiea Unit-3&4 3.502 3.502 3.549 3.549 3.549 3.549 21.20

Kudamkulam Unit-1 4.539 4.539 4.539 4.562 4.563 4.562 27.30

Kudamkulam Unit-ll 4.539 4.539 4.539 4.562 4.563 4.562 27.30 l. t.rtr

(A & R),
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Table-9

Central Projects FC Rs
ln Cr

VC Paise
per Kwh

Other
charges
Rs. Crs.

NTPC RSTP-I&II (3x200 + 3x500) 243.06 4.16 0.33

NTPC RSTP-III t1x500)
66.54 4.08 0.01

NTPC_Thalcherl (4x500) 221.28 1.80 24.5t

Simhadri Unit 1&2 (2x500) 20t.73 3.68 9.89
NTPC Tamilnadu Enerry Company Ltd (NTECL)_Vallur TPS
Staee 1&2 &3 {3x500)

181.88 3.89 o.t2

NTPC Kudei STPP(800 X3) 7524.29 4.97 0.86

NTPC Telagana STPP(800X2)
2t.63 3.7 7

Neweli Lisnite Corporation TPS II Staee 1 (3x210) 79.53 3.32 0.11

Neweli Lienite Corporation TPS II Staee 2 Gx27Ol t1,o.20 3.32 0.15

Neweli Lisnite Corporation TPS I trxpansion (2x2lOl
77.58 2.9t I,B2

Neweli Lisnite Corporation TPS II Expansion (2x25Ol IB2.B7 3.27 o.t2

NLC Tamilnadu Power Ltd (NTPL) fTrrticorin) (2x500)
247.t2 4.23 o.t7

New NLC Therma-l Project 98.13 2.76 o.29

MAPS (2x220) 0.00 2.68

KaisaUnit l&2(2x22O) 0.00 3.62 o.22

KaieaUnit3&4(2x22Ol 0.00 3.62

NPCll-Kudankulam Atomic Power Generating Station
(KKNPP Unit 1 (1x1OOO) 0.00 4.66 0.19

NPCIL-Kudankulam Atomic Power Generating Station
(KKNPP_Unit 2 (lx1000) 0.00 4.66 o.t7

DVC Unit 1 & 2 Meiia TPS (2x5OO) 205.56 3.54

DVC_Unit 7 & 8_Koderma TPS (2x500) 283.51 3.04

As per the order of CERC, CGS stations are claiming ash transportation charges, the

same is considered in the projection. The capacity charges (Fixed Cost) and variable cost

considered for 2026-27 is shown in Table-9.

Income tax for the CGS station included in the capacity charges paJfinent on normative

basis by grossing up of RoE with effective tax rate of the respective financial year of the

generating company. Income tax is included as a part of capacity charges an{ not

(A & R),
Hubballl.HESGOitI'
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18.O Sharing Transmission Charges

The power transmission from Central Sector Generating Stations is either through the

PGCIL lines or any lines constructed by developer selected through competitive bidding

route from the generating plants. ESCOMs have to pay POC (Transmission charges) to

PGCIL / Independent Power Transmission Utility for transmitting the CGS power and

power from other States.

Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Sharing of Inter-State Transmission Charges

and Losses), Regulations 2O2O carne into force with effect from 01.11.2O2O. National

Load Dispatch Centre (NLDC) as the Implementing Agency under Sharing Regulations

2O2O has been entrusted with the responsibiiity of computation of Inter State

Transmission Charges (ISTS) and losses. As per Regulation (14X5)(b), Transmission

Charges payable by DICs shall be notified by the Implementing Agency by 25th day of

the month following billing period. The computation of transmission charges shall be

done on the basis of inputs received from ISTS Licensees, DICs / States, CTU as per the

Regulations.

As per Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Sharing of Inter-State Transmission

Charges and Losses) Regulations, 2020, the ESCOMs shall have to make transmission

charges on the following components;

7l National Component (NC);

8) Regional Component (RC);

9) Transformer Component (TC); and

10)AC System Component (ACC).

CERC has issued the Central Electricity Regu1atory Commission (Connectivity and

General Network Access to the inter-state transmission system), Regulation,2022.

HE$COIU, Hubbafli,

Qsq



Total GNA for the State of Karnataka is 5330 MW. The PoC charges payable by

of Karnataka for the FY 2026-27 is worked out as below:

Amount in Rs crores

Particulars B.E.S.COM M.E.S.COM c.E.s.co HESCOM G.E.S.COM TOTAT

GNA 2578.6620 47 5.0680 701.0670 892.6850 682.8600 5330.3420

Yearlv charses 1-199.58 221_.00 326.13 41,5.27 317.66 2479.64

The above charges vary on month to month depending on 1oad, generation, usage

of lines and transmission charges of additional lines added to the system.

19.0 The Grid Controller of India Ltd (POSOCO-SRLDC) charges are considered as

per CERC order dated 31.5.2O2L and SRLDC fee Regulation 2024. The Charges

payable for the year is Rs. 5.31" Crores. The ESCOM wise charges allocated is as

below;

2O.O Independent Power Producers

The generation of 1200 MW of UPCL Unit -1 & Unit-2 taken at BSoh of 9Ooh installed

capacity as per PPA/ approval given by Government. Tariff in respect of control period

2O19-2O to 2023-24 is yet to be determined by CERC and hence the auxiliary

consumption of 5.75o/o as per CERC Regulation 2olg and additional auxiliary

consumption L.2o/o allowed by CERC vide order dated 2O.O2.2O74 and 10.07.2015 is

taken. The capacity charges deterrnined by CERC in the order dated 04.01 .2024

applicable for FY 2023-24 is considered for FY 2026-27. The average variable cost for

GNA

Usoge
bosed AC

syslem
chorges

Bolonce
AC syslem

chorges
Nollonol componenl Reglonol

Componenl
Tronslormers
componenl

Bllolerol
chorges

Tolol
Ttonsmission

chorges

AC-UBC AC.BC NC.RE NC+HVDC RC IC

5330.3 734.06 953.5 r t7 5.61 157.93 315.98 142.55 0.00 2479.64

ESCOMS B.E.S.COM M.E.S.COM c.E.s.co HESCOM G.E.S.COM TOTAT

weighted average allocation in Mw 2578.662 475.068 701.067 892.685 682.860 5330.342

Total Grid lndia Charoes for annum (Rs. in Cr.) 2.57 0.47 0.70 0.89 0.68 5.31

a3E
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the month of April 2024 to Sept-2024 with an escalation of 2.5o/o is considered for FY

2025-26.

Table-1O

Stations Energy ln
Mus

Fixed
cost Rs
in Cr

Variable
cost

Rs/ksvh

Other Charges
Rs crores

UPCL 3618.58 9 54.7 5 5.25 31.86

Month wise Varlable cost per unit

Vorioble cost Rote/unit

Aer-24 4.995

Moy-24 4.951

Jun-24 5.156

Jul24 5.301

Avg-24 5.281

Sep-24 5.063

Averoge Rs/kwh 5.253

21.ONon conventional Energy Source (NCE sourcef

2t.I The actual generation of NCE projects for the yeff 2023-24 has been

considered for FY 2026-27 including Solar, Co-generation, Bio-mass, Wind

Mills and Mini Hydel projects.

21,.2 Ministry of power allocated unallocated power of coal based NTPC stations for

bundling with solar power in ratio of L.2 (unallocated power: Solar power) as

envisaged under National Solar Mission Phase-II, Batch-II Tranche-I has been

surrendered on 15.7.2021. The average cost of the year 2023-24 is considered

for all RE projects with whom ESCOMs having PPA.

21.3 Projects

Rooftop

storage

likely to commissioned for FY 2026-27 in respect of Kusum -C.

and other solar projects has been considered. In addition , Battery

eprojects likely to commissioned has been taken

Q,s e

HESCOiJL



21.4 ESCOM wise NCE ener5/ projected for FY2O26-27 and average rate /unit is
shown in Table 11.

TABLE 11

HEscon4 ruPbalL

Per Unil

Chorge

6.4
aa

3.9

0.c

0.c

2.8,

5.1

0.c

J-I

4.0

R),

+3xl + I x3+

BESCOM GESCOM HESCOM MESCOM cEsc Tolol

Energy in
Mus

Per Unil

Chorges
Energy in

Mus

Per Unit

Chorges
Energy in

Mus

Per Unit

Chorges
Energy
in Mus

Per Unil

Chorges
Energy
in Mus

Per Unil

:horge:
Energy
in Mus

Per Unil

Chorge

Bundled Power Coo
{old)

2t 8. l( 5.78 68.8€ 5.78 88.4i 5.78 3/.0t 5,78. 50.98 5.7t 463,5C J.

Bundled Power Solot
lol.ll 40.8' 10./c 12.89 10.70 16.5a 1 0.7C 6.91 IO.ZC 9.54 I 0,7C 86.74 10.

Bundled Power Solor
604.7t I 88.39 s.03 u6./ i 5,0: 98.31 5,03 1 33.05 5.0: 126t.26 5.C

TOTAI. 863.7( 270.1t 341.7t 142.3i r 93.58 r 8r 1.50

BESCOM GESCOM HESCOM MESCOM cEsc Totol

Energy
in Mus

Per Unit

Chorges
Energy
in Mus

Per Unit
Chorges

inergy in
Mus

Per Unii
Chorges

Energy
in lvtus

Per Unil
Chorges

Energy
in Mus

Per Unit

Chorges
Energy
in Mus

Per Unil
Chorger

3ESS.BESCOM 149.29 5.5C 0.00 0.0c 0.00 0.0c 0.0c 0.0c 0.0( 0.0c 149.29

3ESS- All 0.0c

TOTAT 149.29 0.0( 0.0c 0.00 0.0c 0.0c 0.0c 0.0c 0.00 149 .29

&31



22.O Sale of surplus energy

It is proposed to sale of surplus power during July to Sep 2026 based on the

previous 3 years data as below

Month 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 Avg
eners/
sales in
Mus

Avg Rate
in
exchanges(
Rs/kwh)

Amount
realized
in Rs cr

July 468.O2 240.35 1198.34 635.57 4.95 314.43

August 487.87 77.t8 557.08 374.O5 5.45 204.03

September 610.09 28.84 96.28 245.07 5.35 131 .00

Total 1565.99 346.37 1851.71 1254.69 5.18 649.46

23.O Jurala Project

The ESCOMs having a share of 50% from Jurala Priyadarshni Hydro Electric

Projects ie tl7 MW. The net ener$/ exported to Karnataka from Jural

Priyadarshni Hydro Electric Projects for the year 2022-23 is considered for FY

2026-27. The TSERC vide tariff order dated 22.03.2023 has determined the

capacity charges for the project for the control period frorn L.4.2019 to 31.3.2024.

The 50% of the capacity Charges appiicable for the FY 2023-24 as determine by

the TSERC is considered

Table-13

24.O Tlne ener5r from T. B. Dam power is shared between AP/Telangana and

Karnataka. The 1/5tt' share of revenue expenditure and ener5r has been shared

between two states. The actual cost and enerS/ supplied for the FY 2022-23 is

considered for FY 2026-27. The power purchase cost and energr from T. B. Dam

has been estimated at 37.08 MUs and Rs. 5.63 crore.

(A & R),
IIESCOIIIL Hubballi.

{s $ Ai Ril.J,JofiTkt0*
.ilistld;rfi .tE#'l''] ?] :<

Apr26 Moy-
26

lun.26 Jul-26 Aug-26 Sep-26 Oct-26 Nov-26 Dec-26 Jon-27 teb-27 Mor-27 Iolol

Energy in
IIr r(

-0.096 {.1r2 l.t 68 28.288 58.64 60.264 68.2544 12.704 0.2576 n.072 -0.0/68 -0.06s6 229.1536

Amount in
Rs Cr

4.22 4.22 4.22 4.22 4.22 4.22 4.22 4.22 4.22 4.22 50.62

ds8



Table-14

ApF26 Moy-26 Jun-26 Jul-26 Aug-26 Sep-26 Ocl.26 Nov-26 Dec-26 Jon-27 teb-27 Mar27 Tolol

Energy in Mus 1.70 -0.r 0 -0.06 2.99 6.82 5.51 4.28 2.44 2.90 3.55 3.27 3.78 37.08

Amount in Rs crore 0.82 0.65 0.r0 0.1 4 0.1 4 0.26 0.s3 0.59 0.77 0.17 0.40 0.95 5.63

25.0 The projected enerS/ and cost have been allocated among the ESCOMs is as

below

HESCOU,

Allocation of power from different Generating stations

Allocation for FY 2026-27 in%

Particulars BESCOM GESCOM HESCOM MESCOM cEsc TOTAL

A, KPCL Thermal Stations:

1 RaichurThermal PowerStation RTPS 1-7 (7x210) 61.0000 5.1000 14.7500 5.7000 12.4500 100.0000

2 Raichur Thermal Power Station RTPS 8 (1x250) 61.0000 s.1000 14.7500 6,7000 12.4500 100.0000

3 BellarvThermal Power Station BTPS-1 (1x500) 61.0000 s.1000 L4.7500 6.7000 12.4500 100.0000

4 BellaryThermal Power Station BTPS-2 (1x500) 61.0000 5.1000 t4,7500 5.7000 12.4s00 100.0000

5 Bellary Thermal Power Station_BTPS-3 (1x700) 61.0000 5.1000 14.7500 6.7000 12.4500 100.0000

6 raichur Thermal Power Plant 61.0000 5.1000 L4,7500 5.7000 12.4500 100.0000

7 Yelehanka Gas based power plant{YCCP) 100.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 100.0000

B. KPCL Hydel Stations:

L Sharavathy Valley Projects (10x103.5 + 2x27.51 15.5000 17.0000 3s.s000 16.s000 15.4000 100.0000

2 MGHE (4x21 + 4x13.2) 22.0000 24.1000 22.0000 16.5000 15.4000 100.0000

3 Gerusoppa_Sharavathi Tail Race_STR (4x60) 22.0000 24.1000 22.0000 15.5000 15.4000 100.0000

4 Kali Valley Project KVP (2x50 + 5x150 +1x1351 22.0000 15.2500 29.8500 16.5000 15.4000 100.0000

5 Varahi Valley Project WP (4x115 + 2x4.5) 22,0000 24.1000 22.0000 15.5000 15.4000 100.0000

6 Almatti Dam Power House ADPH (1x15 + 5x551 22.0000 24.LOOO 22.0000 16.5000 15.4000 100.0000

7 Bhadra Hvdro BHEP (1x2+2x121+(1x7.2+1x61 22.0000 24.1000 22.0000 16.s000 15.4000 100.0000

8 Kadra Power House)KPH (3x50) 22.0000 24.1000 22.0000 16.5000 15.4000 100.0000

9 Kodasalli Dam Power House_KDPH (3x40) 22.0000 24.1000 22.0000 16.5000 15.4000 100.0000

10 Ghataprabha Dam Power House GDPH (2x161 22.0000 24.1000 22.0000 15.5000 15.4000 100.0000

L2 Shivasamudram (4x4 + 6x3l 22.0000 24.1000 22.0000 16.5000 15.4000 100.0000

13 Shimshapura (2x8.6)

L4 Munirabad Power House (2x9 + 1x10) 22.0000 24.1000 22.0000 15.5000 15.4000 100.0000

15 Varahi Units # 3&4 22.OOOO 24.1000 22.0000 16.5000 15.4000 100.0000

#1
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C. Central Generatins Thermal Stations:

1 NTPC RSTP-l&ll (3x200 + 3x500) 50.1050 14.2000 L7.37tO 7,5000 10,8240 100.0000

2 NTPC_RSTP-lll (1x500) 50.10s0 14.2000 t7.37LO 7.5000 10.8240 100.0000

3 NTPC_Thalcherl (4x500) 50.1050 14.2000 L7,37LO 7.s000 10.8240 100.0000

4 Simhadri Unit 1&2 (2x500) 50.1050 14.2000 t7.37tO 7.5000 10.8240 100.0000

5 NTPC Tamilnadu Enersv Companv Ltd (NTECL) Vallur TPS Stage 1&2 &3 {3x500} 50.1050 14.2000 t7.3770 7.5000 10.8240 100.0000

6 NTPC Kudei STPP(800 X3) 50.1050 14.2000 L7.3770 7.5000 10.8240 100.0000

7 NTPC Telasana STPP(800X2) 50.1050 14.2000 t7,37tO 7.5000 10.8240 100.0000

8 Neweli Lignite Corporation_TPS ll_StaBe 1 (3x210) 50.1050 14.2000 t7,37LO 7.5000 10.8240 100.0000

9 Neweli Lisnite Corporation TPS ll Stase 2lAxZLOl 50.1050 14.2000 t7,3710 7.s000 10.8240 100.0000

10 Neweli Lignite Corporation TPS I Expansion (2x2101 50.10s0 14.2000 t7.3770 7.5000 10.8240 100.0000

11 Neweli Lignite Corporation_TPS ll_Expansion (2x250) 50.1050 14.2000 L7.37LO 7.s000 10.8240 100.0000

t2 NLCTamilnadu Power Ltd (NTPL) (Tuticorin) (2x500) 50.1050 14.2000 L7.3770 7.s000 10.8240 100.0000

13 New NLC Thermal Proiect 50.1050 14.2000 17.t7to 7.5000 10.8240 100.0000

t4 MAPS (2x2201 50.10s0 14,2000 t7.37LO 7,5000 10.8240 100.0000

15 Kaisa Unit l&2(2x220l 50.10s0 14.2000 L7.37LO 7.s000 10.8240 100.0000

16 Kaisa Unit 3&4l2x22Ol 50.1050 14,2000 t7,3710 7.5000 10.8240 100.0000

L7 NPCI[-Kudankulam Atomlc Power Generating Station (KKNPP-Unit 1 (lx1000) s0.1050 14.2000 L7,3710 7.5000 10.8240

18 NPCIL-Kudankulam Atomic Power Generating Station (KKNPP-Unlt 2 (1x1000) s0.1050 L4,2000 t7.1770 7.5000 10.8240 100.0000

19 DVC_Unit 1& 2_Mejia TPS (2x500) 50.1050 14.2000 17,37LO 7.s000 10,8240 100.0000

20 Dvc_Unit 7 & 8_Koderma TPs (2x500) 50.1050 14.2000 t7.37LO 7.s000 10.8240 100.0000

D. Bundled Power:

L Bundled Power Coal (oldl 47.0560 14.8600 19.0840 8.0000 11.0000 100.0000

2 Bundled Power Solar (old) 47.0550 14.8500 19.0840 8.0000 11.0000 100.0000

3 Bundled Power Coal (newl

4 Bundled Power Solar (new) 48.5390 t4,6782 18.4448 7.659s 10,6786 100.0000

E. lndependent Power Producers (other than RE):

7 UPCL 56.8000 9.8290 t4,37LO 9,0000 10.0000 100.0000

F. Other Hydro Stations (other than KPCL:

1 Privadarshini Jurala Hvdro Electric Station (6x39) 39.6050 24.2000 L7.37!O 8.0000 10.8240 100.0000

2 Tunga Bhadra Dam Power House_TBPH (4x9+4x9) 39.5050 24.2000 t7.37tO 8.0000 10.8240 100.0000

HESCOiTL Hubballl.
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26.0 Considering the above percentage of Energr allocation , ESCOMs wise energr and

cost projected for the financial year 2026-2027 is as below:

ESCOMS
Energy

requirement
in MUs

Power
Ptrrchase

cost
(Rs/Croresf

Average
cost (Rs.

/unit)

BtrSCOM 4596 r .00 27065.70 s.B9

GESCOM I 1215.18 5214.09 4.65

HESCOM including Hukkeri Society &
AEQUS 17928.44 89?8.7? 5.02

MESCOM 8117 .4? 3295.50 4.68

CESC, Mysore l 05t L86 5523.62 5.21

Total ?3833.97 50766.90 5.41

0NTROLLER (A & R),
HESCOM, Hubballi,

a\t



PROJECTED ENERGY AVAILABILITY & COST T'OR

FINANCIAL YEAR 2027-28

ll.OThe eners/ required by ESCOMs of Karnataka for the MYT tariff for the Financial

Year 2027-28 alter considering the distribution and transmission losses is shown

in the Table L.

Table-1

Month wise enerry requirement by ESCOMs for the FY 2o.27-28 is as below;

(A & R),

}IESCOUL Hubballit

11722.15

HESCOM including
Hukkeri Society & AEQUS

FY 2027-28 (MUsf

Month cEsc GESCOM HESCOM MESCOM BESCOM Total
Apr-27 LOO7.46 to7a-64 1,936.89 915.98 4275.OO 7277.O8

May-27 748.14 7006.32 1,846.2O 9t5.21 4037.OO 6706.67

.Jun-27 838.52 922.37 1,722.06 779.49 4521.00 706t.32

Jul-27 732.83 882.48 1,487.09 596.79 3686.00 5898.10

Aug-27 90 1.16 746.37 1,277.88 465.57 3409.00 5522.1O

Sep-27 829.09 lo27.42 1,388.35 592.43 4180.00 6628.94

Oct-27 793.O4 937.22 L,373.26 624.73 3645.00 5999.99

Nov-27 782.94 1119.51 L,284.03 657.15 4042.OO 6601.60

Dec-27 994.24 994.72 1,395,93 624.12 3688.00 6301.08

Jan-28 1020.15 982.73 1,536,38 717.88 4L7 t.OO 6891.16

Feb-28 tt32.76 7072.93 1,682.47 774.95 4435.00 7355.64

Mar28 1308.63 7012.t7 L,725.66 859.35 4497.OO 7677.O9

Total 11088.96 1t722.15 L8656.t9 8523.66 48586.00 98576.96

{qa

ESCOMS Energy requiremenl in MUs

BESCOM 48586.00

GESCOM

r 8656. I 9

MESCOM 8523.67

CESC, Mysore 1 1088.96

Tolol 98576.96



1 2.OAssessment of Availability

The ESCOM's had broadly calegorized the sources of energr into State owned

generation i.e. generation from KPCL, allocation (firm and un allocated) from

Central generating Stations(CGS), Independent Power Producers (IPPs), Renewable

Energr sources such as, Bio-Mass, Co-Generation, Mini Hydro, wind and Solar

Power plants. And also tied up with bilateral and joint venture contract with DVC,

TSGENCO (Priyadarshini Hydro Project) and TBHE. To meet the deficit quantum of

power, banking / swapping of power arrangement with other State utilities such as

PSPCL & UPPCL has been done. To meet the peak power deficit, it is proposed to

invite a tender for storage solution

13.ODetails of the projects likely to be commissioned in the next three years as below

Details of timeline of PM KUSUM Phase-1 Scheme

S1. No. ESCOM Commissioning period No. of Projects Capacity in MW

1

BESCOM

Commissioned - Oct-24 2 8.9

2 Nov-24 1 6.6

3 Dec-24 5 65.5

4 Jan-25 22 137.9

5 Feb-25 9 59

6 Mar-25 9 75.4

7 Apr-25 4 20.5

B May-25 5 27.7

9 Aug-25 c 9.6

10 Dec-25 36 320.1

95 737.2

11
CESC

Nov-25 11 30.05

11 30.05

72

HESCOM

Nov-24 B t9.92

13 Dec-24 5 9.2

74 Mar-25 7 t3.28

20 42.4

Tentative Details of Cornmis timeline of PM KUSUM Phase-2 Scheme

(A & R),
HESCOiI, Hubballl,
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51. No. ESCOM Commissioning period No. of Projects Capacity in MW

1 CESC Dec-25 97 565.50

2 HESCOM Dec-25 29 201.34

3 MESCOM Dec-25 53 368.O0

4 GESCOM Dec-25 30 74t.39

sl
No

Projects Solar
Capaclty
in MW

BESS
Capacity
in MtrIHr

Provision
expected Tariff

in Rs/unit

For Sale
ofPower

to

Expected
commisslonln

g date

1 Pilot mode: 2MW/4.5MWhr
Solar with BESS in
Pavasada

c 4.5 1.15 BESCOM Mar-25

2 Solar with BESS in
Kalaburgi

100 100 5.66
(Ceiling tariff)

BESCOM Jul-26

3 Ryapte Pavagada Park
(2GW +1GW Tentative
Wind+1GWhr BESS)

2000 1000 4.5
(Ceiling tariff)

ESCOMS Jan-27

4 Pavagada Park Expansion 300 2.89 BESCOM Feb-26

Solar Rooftop Export Proiections

ESCOMS Financial Year

Total Export from
SRTPV in MU

BESCOM

2025-26 130

2026-27 145

2027-28 165

HESCOM

202s-26 42

2026-27 54

2027-28 65

GESCOM

2025-26 29

2026-27 34

2027-28 40

CESC

202s-26 19

2026-27 28

2027-28 47

MESCOM

2025-26 78

2026-27 86

2027-28 96

HESCOill, Hubballl.
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l4.OThe availability of power and related costs for the ensuing yeat 2027-28 for the

state of Karnataka, forecasted taking into account the following aspects

,/ Existing long term agreement capacity of Karnataka.

r' New generation capacity additions during FY 2027-28 for Karnataka from

Central Sector, State Sector, and private players awarded through competitive

bidding/ MOU.

'/ Banking/swapping of power arrangement with State Utilities
,/ Projects likely to be commissioned during the FY 2o.27-28 such as Kusum C,

Rooftop & BESS projects

15.OHydro and Thermal Stations of KPCL

The Energr availability of Hydel and Thermal stations of State-Owned Power plants

are considered as per the details furnished by KPCL in its email dated 28.70.2024,

RPCL vide letter dated 19.1O.2O24, has furnished the availability of the energr and

cost in respect of Yermarus thermal power plant. The energr projected by KPCL in

respect of hydro stations is based on average eners/ generated in last 10 years

average inflow with 1% auxiliary consumption as per PPA. Energr availability in

respect of Thermal Stations is as per the targeted availability defined in the

PPA/Regulations wherever applicable and less by applicable auxiliary consumption

of each station.

SRPC projected ener5/ availability for the FY 2024-25 in the LGBR has been

considered for NTPC stations, NLC & NPCIL station

During the Financial year FY 2027-28, Enerry availability from different sources is

more than the quantum required by ESCOMs, considering the following factors;

ix) The energ/ availability from KPCL stations including RPCL as per the

details furnished by Generating Stations.

x) Enerry availability from CGS stations viz., NTPC, NLC, Nuclear Power

Corporation is as per SRPC LGBR for the FY 2024-25

xi) In respect of NCE projects, ener5/ actual supplied during year 2023-24

has been considered for 2027-28.

not-rcn (A & R),

{4s
HESGott[ Hubballi,



xii)The actual ener5r drawl from Jurala Priyadarshini and TBHE for the year

2022-23 has been considered for the year 2027-28

The detail of the ener5/ available from different sources for the FY 2027-28 is

as below;

Errort Not a valid link.

5.0 Backing down of power :

After fully meeting the requirement of the State, the ESCOMs still have to partially

back down /Keep Reserve shut down the thermal plants so as to save on the

variable costs being incurred. On the basis of average variable cost of Apnl-2O24

to September 2024 to arrive merit order dispatch for FY 2027-28 qnd thereafter,

after considering all generating stations allocated to ESCOMs, availability of energ/

from different sources is more than quantum required by ESCOMs and hence

available quantum from different sources have been reduced on the basis of Merit

Order Dispatch is as detailed below;

FY 2027-28

Errort Not a valtd link.

5.1 The availability of Energr from Hydel & Thermal Power Station's details

by KPCL is shown in Tables 2 Eb 3.

Table-2

HYDEL ENERGY

furnished

Sl. No. Generollng Source Energy in MUs

I Shorovothy Volley Proiects (,l0x]03.5 + 2x27.5) 4583. I 6

2 MGHE (4x21 + 4x13.21 380.00

Gerusoppo_Shorovothi Toil Roce-STR (4x60) 49 5.7 5

4 KoliVolley Proiect-KVP (2x50 + 5x150 +lxl35) 3437.96
E VorohiVolley Proiect-VVP (4xll5 + 2x4.5) 1062.53

6 Almotti Dom Power House-ADPH (lxl5 + 5x55) 494.52

7 Bhodro Hydro_BHEP (1 x2+2xl 2\+ (lx7 .2+1x6], 55.05

8 Kodro Power House)KPH (3x50) 386.87

9 Kodosolli Dom Power House-KDPH (3x40) 365.48

t0 Ghotoprobho Dom Power House_GDPH (2x16) 7 4.58

t$l s
it:.

(A & R),
HESGOIil, Hubballi.
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Shivosomudrom (4x4 + 6x3) 256.00

t3 Shimshopuro (2x8.61 0.00

14 Munirobod Power House (2x9 + lxl0) 98.00

l5 Vorohi Units # 3&4 0.00

TOTAT r r 690.9r

st.
No.

Stotions
lnslolled

Copoclty ln MW

Net
generollon

ln MUs

I Roichur Thermol Power Stotion_RTPS 1 -7 (7x21Ol 1470.00 6688.BI

2 Roichur Thermol Power Stotion_RTPS B {1x250) 250.00 1577 .94

3 Bellory Thermol Power Slolion_BTPS-l {1x500) s00.00 3490,40

4 Bellory Thermol Power Stotion_BTPS-2 {1x500) 500.00 3539.66

5 Bellory Thermol Power Stolion_BTPS-3 (1x700) 700.00 4927.89

6 YTPS ( 800x2) 100.00 8984.23

7 YCCP{370 MW) 370.00 1708.70

Tolol 3091 7.63

5.2 Total Hydel generation would be 11690.91 MUs and ener5/ from Thermal plants

would be scheduled is around 30917.63 MUs for 2027-28 from KPCL Thermal

Station and Raichur Power Corporation Ltd.

27.O Ptoiection of cost - KPCL Hydel and Thermal Statlons:

Hvdel Stations:

The tariff rates worked out by KPCL based on KERC order dated 03.08.2009 for

hydel stations except for Shivasamudram, Shimsha, Munirabad & MGHE. The

tariff for the hydel stations is based on the design ener5/. The over and above the

design ener$/ paid at 15 paise per kwh or 3oh of the ROE whichever is 1ess. The

Hon'ble Commission vide order dated 22.8.2023 determined the tariff for KPCL

Hydro Stations of Shiva and Shimsha, Munirabad & MGHE. The tariff proposed

by KPCL in its letter dated 28.LO.2024 is considered for above hydro stations. The

rate details furnished by the KPCL are as shown in Table-4.

Jt'\7



Table-4

Estimated Recoverable Capacity Gharges, Prlmary Energy Gharges, Secondary Energy charges & Royalty in
respect of Hydro statlons for the year 2027-28

in Rs

PARTICULARS SVP KVP WP KPH KDPH GPH GHEP BPH ADPH

Varahi
3&4

l.Gross Block (Rs.
Crs) 435.05 527.55 3s2.43 442.62 302,29 530.78 47,08 24.70 52t.37 262.49

2. a) Capacitv (MW) L090,00 941.00 239.00 150.00 120.00 240.00 32.00 39.20 290.00 230.00

b) Tariff Design
Energy (TDE)
IMLjsl 3737.95 2058.77 848.69 419.90 372.48 442.62 84.97 50.49 286.00 834.86

c) Estimated Net
Metered
Enerov 4583.16 3437.96 1062.53 386.87 365.48 495.75 74.58 s5.06 494.52 1040.99

d) Minimum of TDE or
actua!
NME 3737.95 2058.77 848.69 385.87 355.48 442.62 74.58 50.49 286.00 834.86

e) PAF% 8s.00 85.00 85.00 8s.00 85.00 85.00 85.00 85.00 85.00 85.00

3. Estimated
Recoverable
Capacity Charges:
Rs Crores)

a) Depreciation 10.63 9.94 2.19 1,4.39 9.28 18.18 0.66 2.47 2s.62 L1.75

b) Advance
depreciation

c) Total 10.63 9.94 2.19 L4.39 9.28 18.18 0.66 2.47 2s.62 Lt.l5
e) Actual Recoverable
Capacity charqes 10.63 9.94 2.19 74.39 9.28 18.18 0.65 2.47 25.62 tt.75
d) Monthly Capacity
Charge
Amount 0.89 0.83 0.L8 1.20 o.77 1.51 0.06 0.21, 2.t4 0.979

4. Estimated
Recoverable
Primary Energy
Charges:
{Rs Crores)

a) Return L2.98 t4.74 10.31 13.26 9.O7 15.91 t.4t o.74 15.95 6.s3

b) Operation &
maintenance
exDenses 2t9.26 228.72 t49.86 64.75 44.82 48.73 t8.71" 32.09 t7.70 7.98

c) Tax - MAT(I5%)
plus
l12o/^ SC+ 4ol" Cessl 2.75 3.12 2.1"8 2.8L 1,.92 3.37 0.30 0.16 3.38

d) lnterest on working
capital 11.08 L1..tL 6.71" 3.88 2.71" 3.66 0.83 1,.28 3.53 1. L8

e)Total (atod) 246.07 257.69 159.06 84.70 58.51 7t.67 2L.25 34.27 40.57 15.69

f) Primary energy
charges
recoverable on
minimum
of Actual NME or TDE 245.07 257.69 169.06 78.04 57.41, 7t.67 18.65 34.27 40.57 15.69

g) Estimated
recoverable
primary energy
charges
(Ps. / kwh) 65.83 125.L7 L99.20 20L.72 157.09 1,6r.92 250.10

678.6
7 1,41.86 18.80

HESGOntL
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5. Secondary Energy
Charges
(Rs. Crores) 2.84 3.22 2.25 0.00 0.00 0.80 0.00 0.08 3.13 0.00

6. Dis-incentive a10.7 %
per
1% lower PAF below
85Yo
lcao al {5ol" ROE} 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5. Royalty (201100
Ps./Kwh)
(Rs. Crores) 91.66 68.76 2L.25 7.74 7.31, 9.91 1..49 1,.12 49.45

6. Calculation of
interest on
workino caoital:
a) Operation &
maintenance
exDenses L8.27 19.05 t2.49 5.40 3.73 4.06 1.56 2.57 L.45 0.66

b) Maintenance spares 4.35 s.28 3.s2 4.43 3.02 5.31 0.47 0.25 5.21 4.43

c) Receivables 42.95 41,.47 23.73 L3.17 9.26 72.30 2.89 4.67 14.26 4.57

Total 65.57 65.81 39.75 22.99 1,6.02 21.67 4.92 7.59 20.93 9.67
d) lnterest @ SBI PLR
(14.89%l + 2%
(16.89o/o) 11.08 11.11 6.7L 3.88 2.7L 3.66 0.83 L.28 3.s3 1.18

8. Tariff at 90%
dependability
(Rs./kwh) 0.932 r.634 2.268 2.544 2.0t6 2.2s4 2.754 7.497 4.044 0.329

Rate considered for Hydro stations:

Sl. No. Source
Deslgn energy

in MUs
Polse per

Unit

A KPCt - Hydel

I Shorovothy Volley Proiects (10x1 03.5 + 2x27 .51 4583. r 6 u./ /
2 MGHE (4x21 + 4x13.2) 380.00 1.15

Gerusoppo Shorovothi Toil Roce STR (4x60) 49 5.7 5 2.03

4 KoliVolley Project_KVP (2x50 + 5x150 +lxl35) 3437.96 0.99
E Vorohi Volley Proiect_VVP (4x115 + 2x4.5\ 1062.53 1.83

6 Almqtti Dom Power House_ADPH (lxl5 + 5x55) 4?4.52 2.40

7 Bhodro Hydro BHEP (1 x2+2x1 2)+ (1x7 .2+ 1 x6l 56.06 6.77

8 Kodro Power House)KPH (3x50) 386.87 2.59

I Kodqsqlli Dom Power House KDPH (3x40) 355.48 2.0s

t0 Ghotoprobho Dom Power House GDPH [2x'l 5) 74.58 3.14

ll Shivosomudrom (4x4 + 6x3) 255.00 2.13

12 Shimshopuro (2x8.61 0.00 0.00

t3 Munirqbqd Power House [2x9 + ix]0) 98.00 1.02

Tolql r 1690.91

JA1
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Note: Paise 20 as royalty charges is considered for the actual generation in respect of all

Hydro stations except for the Almatti Dam Power House Rs. 1.00 /unit and shimsa. The

average cost of hydel stations works out to Rs.1.26/unit for FY 2027-28.

KPCL Thermal Stations:

The tariff rates worked out by KPCL based on various parameters of tariff orders in

respect of thermal stations RTPS units I to 7 , RTPS-8, BTPS unit-I, II & III is considered.

Tariff proposed in the letter dated 24.10.2024 by KPCL is considered for the following

units;

A. KPCL Thermql Stqlions:
Copoclty chorges

(Rs. ln Cr.)

Roichur Thermol Power Stotion_RTPS 1-7 (7x210) 1382.82

Roichur Thermol Power Stotion_RTPS 8 (.lx250) 205.46

Bellory Thermol Power Slotion-BTPS-l (1x500) 417.45

Bellory Thermol Power Stotion-BTPS-2 (1x500) 544.1B

Bellory Thermol Power Stotion_BTPS-3 (1x700) 1020.84

YTPS ( 8OOX@) 2036.06

YCCPI3TO MW) 544.36

IOTAT 6l5l.18

Capacity charges as determined by KERC in the order dated 17 .7.2022 is considered for

the YTPS for FY 2027-28. The average variable cost for the months of April 2024 lo

September 2024 with an escalation of Soh is considered for the FY 2027-28.

Rs./kwh

Month RTPS
Unit 1 to 7

RTPS
Unit-8

BTPS
Unit- 1

BTPS
Unit-2

BTPS
Unit-3 YTPS

Apr-24 4.60 / 1F 4.57 4.15 3.89 4.44

Moy-24 4.67 4.38 4.54 4.13 3.87 4.92

Jvn-24 4.71 4.47 4.52 4.10 3.85 4,95

Jvl-24 4.90 4.61 4.73 4.2? 4.03 5.14

Aug-24 4.92 4.64 4.64 4.22 3.9s 5.r3

Sep-24 5.00 4.65 4.49 4.08 3.83 5.45

Totol 28.79 27.10 27.48 24.97 23.41 30.02

Averoge
rote/unit 5.04 4.7 4 4.81 4.37 4.10 5.25

HESCOI,I Hubballl.
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Yelahanka combined cycle power plant has been commissioned, the fixed charges

and energr charges given by the KPCL has been considered.

Table-5

KPCL THERMAL POWER STATIONS

st.
no.

Stotions
2027-28

Flxed cosl Rs ln
Crores

Vqrlqble cosl Polse per
Kwh

I Roichur Thermol Power Stotion_RTPS 1 -7 l7 x21 0) 1382.82 5.04

2 Roichur Thermol Power Stotion_RTPS B (1x250) 205.46 4.7 4

3 Bellory Thermol Power Stotion_BTPS-1 (1x500) 417.45 4.81

4 Bellory Thermol Power Stolion-BTPS-2 {lx5O0) 544.18 4.37

5 Bellory Thermol Power Stotion_BTPS-3 (1 x700) 1020.84 4.10

6 YTPS ( B00X@) 2036.06 5.25

YCCP(370 MW) 544.36 6.16

Tolol 6151.18

28.O Central Generating Stations:

ESCOMs have a share in Central Generating station of NTPC, Neyveli Lignite

Corporation (NLC), Nuclear power stations and other Joint Venture Projects. The

allocation of capacity entitlement from these stations includes both firm and

unallocated share. The unallocated share is varying depending upon the allocation

issued by Ministry of Power, GoI.

The energ, available to ESCOMs depends on the scheduled generation and share in

a month and other parameters such as availability and outages (forced and

planned). SRPC in the LGBR for the Fy 2024-25 had projected ener$/ available

from NTPC stations, NLC and NPCIL saine has been considered for FY 2027-28.

Out of the total month wise energr available at Ex-bus, the share of Karnataka

including una-llocated share for the month of September 2024 is taken to arrive the

enerry available to Karnataka for FY 2027-28. In order to arive ener5/ available at

Karnataka Periphery, a-11 India Transmission loss for the week frorn 27.1O.2024 to

27.10.2024 as notified by the NLDC of 3.620/o is taken. The scheduled energr

available at ex-bus, share of Karnataka and net energr available at KPTCL

periphery after considering the POC losses is shown in Tab1e-6.

(A & R),
HESCOiTI Hubballi,
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Mei-27 Jvn-27 ht-27 A@-27 aaD-27 oct-27 Dec-27 Jan-24 Fob-24 Mu-28

RSP,I&II 1295 1732 12aL 1309 1323 1274 11 51 11 33 1069 132t 1181 1275 14950.32

RSTP III 313 323 313 323 323 313 323 313 323 323 302 323 38 15.00

13 tO 1 354 13lO I354 1354 1047 1084 490 13S4 1354 1264 I 354 I5073.OO

srmlEdrl ltatton II 626 393 546 s12 539 s21 500 605 597 562 527 616 6s44.OO

Vallur unit I. II & III 945 835 825 75n 732 686 750 499 618 698 877 8S04.00

Krrdiaillnit I2&3 ala 1527 147 I 1527 1527 985 1018 985 1527 '1209 1527 I 525a.49

NTPC Tclema 908 938 904 938 934 goa 934 908 934 938 844 I 1049.46

349 327 296 235 252 257 192 249 255 277 241 335 3294.72

NLC II Sta[e-2 470 441 405 312 346 322 266 343 350 379 342 4s4 4470.OO

254 254 245 235 153 150 209 245 %a 244 240 263 27 44.OO

NLC expdsion
276 t74 ta7 144 105 203 ta5 2t2 141 al 188 2249.OO

NTPL Unit-2x 5oo
Mw

620 625 599 580 4@ 415 244 601 512 610 s14 5t7
6594.O0

N.- NLC Themal
556 510 464 496 480 114 tt2 492 5t2 4a4 579 53gO OO

MAPS lo5 99 90 81 aa a4 78 89 92 91 a5 lol 1083.00

239 247 239 247 127 204 247 241 23\ 247 2',t 59.OO

Kaisa Unit 3&4 t3t 246 234 246 246 234 246 234 246 246 230 246 2191-OO

Kudamkulm Unit 1 671 551 s75 553 529 576 243 0 to 632 55al.oo

Unit-ll 5al o o 480 553 529 576 545 579 554 632 5644.OO

1 r8204.39

Energy allocated to State of Karnataka from the CGS stations:
Table - 6

Sl. No. Slolions
Totol Energy

scheduled ol Ex-
hu( ln Mlls

Shore ol
Kornoloko

ln7"

I NTPC RSTP-l&ll I3x200 + 3x500) 3r 80 21.00

2 NTPC-RSTP-lll (1x500) 847 5.00

3 NTPC Tholcherl {4x500) 2914 20.00

4 Simhodri Unit l&2 {2x500) 1312 r0.00

5
NTPC Tomilnodu Energy Compony Ltd (NTECL)_Vollur TPS Stoge
I &2 &3 {3x500)

910 15.00

6 NTPC Kudqi STPP{800 X3) 4014 24.00

7 NTPC Telasana STPP(800X2) 132 16.00

8 Nevveli Liqnile Coroorotion TPS ll Stooe I {3x210) 736 6.30

I Nevveli Liqnite Corporotion TPS ll Stoqe 2l4x2l0l 1007 8.40

l0 Neyveli Liqnile Corporotion TPS I Exponsion {2x210) 753 4.20

tl Nevveli Lionite Coroorotion TPS ll Exponsion {2x250) 6tB 5.00

12 NLC Tomilnodu Power Ltd (NTPL) (Tuticorin) (2x500) I 343 r0.00

New NLC Thermol Proieci 394 8.40

t4 MAPS {2x220) 89 4.40

l5 KoiqoUnil 1&2(2x220) 840 4.40

NTROLLER &
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t6 KoiooUnit3&4(2x220\ ?21 4.40

17
NPCIL-Kudonkulom Atomic Power Generotlng Stolion
TKKNPP Unit I llxl000l I 343 10.00

t8 NPCIL-Kudonkulom Atomic Power Generoting Stolion
{KKNPP Unit 2 Ilxl000l 1247 r0.00

t9 DVC_Unit I & 2_Meiio TPS (2x500) 1265 10.00

20 DVC_Unit 7 & 8_Kodermo TPS (2x500) 1 557 10.00

TOTAL 25422

Energy available at KPTCL periphery

Slolions
Energy scheduled
@ generolors Ex-

bus in MlJs

l,osses
(%)

Energy @ Ex-

bus

NTPC RSTP-t&il t3x200 + 3x500) 3r80.23 3.62 3055.1 I

NTPC RSTP-lll {1x500 846.5? 3.62 815.94

NTPC Tholcherl l4x500l 2914.06 3.62 2808.s7

Simhodri Unit I &2 (2x500) 1312.20 J.6l 1264.70

NTPC Tomilnodu Enerov ComDonv Lld {NTECL) VollurTPS Stooe I &2 &3 13x500) 9 r 0.43 3.62 877.48

NTPC Kudqi STPP(800 X3) 5456.37 5258.85

NTPC Telasana STPP(800X2) 132.16 3.62 127.37

Nevveli Lionite Coroorotion TPS ll Stooe I {3x210) 735.68 3.Ol 709.05

Neyveli Lionite Corporotion TPS ll S'ioqe 2 (4x210) r007.3r 3.62 ?70.85

Nevveli Lionite Coroorotion TPS I Exoonsion l2x2l0) 7 52.90 3.62 725.64

Nevveli Lionite Corporotion TPS ll Exponsion {2x250) 617.58 3.62 595.22

NLC Tomilnodu Power Ltd (NTPL) (Tuticorin) (2x500) 1343.02 3.62 1294.41

New NLC Thermol Proiect 393.96 3.62 379.69

MAPS (2x220) 88.78 3.62 ot E7

Koioo Unil 1 &212x220\ 839.84 3.62 809.44

Koioouni't3&412x220\ 921.33 3.62 887.98

NPcIl-Kudonkulom Atomic Power Generoting Stotion (KKNPP-Unit I (lxl 000) 1343.07 3.62 294.45

NPcIl-Kudonkulom Atomic Power Generotino Stotion IKKNPP Unil 2 {lxl 000) 1247.32 3.62 202.17

DVC Unit I & 2 Mello TPS (2x500) 1264.72 114 218.?4

DVC Unil 7 & 8 Kodermo TPS (2x500) 1 557.1 8 0.00 557. I B

Totol 26864.74 2s948.61

I
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CERC has determined the tariff for the control period 2Ol9 to 2024. The tariff for
the further control period shall be determined after filing tariff petition by the
generator. Hence, the applicable capacity charges for the year 2023-24 have
been considered for the FY 2026-27.

The average variable cost for the month of April -2024 to Sept 2024 with an escalation of

5% is considered for FY 2027-2028.

As per the order of CERC, CGS stations are claiming ash transportation charges, the

same is considered in the projection. The capacity charges (Fixed Cost) and variable cost

considered for 2027-28 is shown in Table-9.

Statlon Aor-24 May-24 Jtn-24 Jut-24 ALrg-24 Sep-24

Total
average
rate /unit

RSTP-I&II 3.95 3.94 4.t3 4.t63 4.t65 3.972 24.33 4.26

RSTP-III 3.88 3.87 4.05 4.to 4.to 3.91 23.9L 4.18

RSTP-Talcher L.62 1.70 t.82 1.86 1.80 t.75 10.54 1.84

Simhadrl statlon II 3.84 3.74 3.51 3.435 3.512 3.506 21.54 3.77

Vallur unit-I, II & II 3.98 3.89 3.75 3.872 3,627 3.64t 22.75 3.98

Kudiei Unit I.2 & 3 5.O2 4.75 4.93 4.876 4.762 4.79 29.12 5.10

NTPC Telagana 3.58 3.90 3.79 3.699 3.478 3,269 21.72 3.80

NLC II Stase- 1 3.24 3.24 3.24 3.243 3.237 3.237 t9.43 3.40

NLC II Stase-2 3.24 3.24 3.24 3.243 3.237 3.237 t9.43 3.40

NLC expansion I 2.87 2.84 2.84 2.8sL 2.821 2.821 t7.o2 2.98
NLC expansion Stage II ( Unit-
t) 3.24 3.27 3.18 3,t7t 3.13 3.13 19.t2 3.35

N'tpL IInif-2x 500 Mw 3.97 3.75 4.14 4,t57 4.371 4.393 24.78 4.34

New NLC Thermal proiects 2.70 2.7 t 2.69 2.689 2.70t 2.701 16.18 2.83

MAPS 2.6r 2.6t 2.6r 2.61 2.61 2.61 15.68 2.74

Kaisa Unit- I &, 2 3.502 3.502 3,549 3.549 3.549 3.549 2t.20 3.7r

Kaiga Unit-3&4 3.502 3.502 3.549 3.549 3.549 3.549 2r.20 3.7r

Kudamkulam Unit- 1 4.539 4.539 4.539 4.562 4.563 4.562 27.30 4.78

Kudamkulam Unit-ll 4.539 4.539 4.539 4.562 4.563 4.562 27.30 4.7

t4
/v*r*,
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Table-9

Central Projects FC Rs
in Cr

VC Paise
per Kwh

Other
charges Rs.

Crs.

NTPC_RSTP-I&II (3x200 + 3x500) 243.06 4.26 0.33

NTPC_RSTP-III (1x500) 66.54 4.18 0.01

NTPC Thalcherl [4x500) 221 .28 1 .84 24.5t

Simhadri Unit 1&2 (2x500) 201.73 3.77 9.89

NTPC Tamilnadu Energr Company Ltd (NTECL)_Vallur TPS
Staee 1&2 &3 (3x500) IBI .BB 3.98 o.t2

NTPC Kudgi STPP[800 X3)
1524.29 5.r0 0.86

NTPC Telasana STPP(800X2)
21 .63 3.80

Neweli Lisnite Corporation_TPS II_Staee 1 (3x2 10)
79.53 3.40 0.11

Neweli Lienite Corporation TPS II-Stase 2 (4x2lO\ I 10.20 3.40 0.15

Neweli Lignite Corporation_TPS l_Expansion (2x2 70\
77.58 2.98 t.82

Neweli Lignite Corporation_TPS Il-Expansion (2x250)
182,87 3.35 o.t2

NLC Tamilnadu Power Ltd (NTPL) (Tuticorin) (2x500)
247.12 4.34 o.17

New NLC Thermal Proiect 98.13 2.83 o.29

MAPS (2x220) 0.00 2.74

Kaiga Unit I &,2 (2x22Ol 0.00 3.71 o.22

Kaigaunit3&4(2x22Ol 0.00 3.71

NPCll-Kudankulam Atomic Power Generating Station
(KKNPP Unit 1 (1x1000) 0.00 4.78 0.19

NPCll-Kudankulam Atomic Power Generating Station
(KKNPP_Unit 2 (1x1000) 0.00 4.78 o.l7

DVC Unit 1 & 2_Meiia TPS (2x500) 205.56 3.63

DVC Unit 7 & S_Koderma TPS [2x500) 283.5r 3.11

Income tax for the CGS station included in the capacity charges payment on nornative

basis by grossing up of RoE with effective tax rate of the respective financial year of the

generating company. Income tax is included as a part of capacity charges and not

payable separately and hence not considered.

29.O Sharing Transmission Charges

from Central Sector Generating Stations is either through the

PGCIL lines or any lines constructed by developer selected through competitive bidding



route from the generating plants. ESCOMs have to pay POC (Transmission charges) to

PGCIL / Independent Power Transmission Utility for transmitting the CGS power and

power from other States.

Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Sharing of Inter-State Transmission Charges

and Losses), Regulations 2O2O came into force with effect from O1..LL.2O20. National

Load Dispatch Centre (NLDC) as the Implementing Agency under Sharing Regulations

2O2O has been entrusted \Mith the responsibility of computation of Inter State

Transmission Charges (ISTS) and losses. As per Regulation (14X5Xb), Transmission

Charges payable by DICs shall be notified by the Implementing Agency by 25th day of

the month following biiling period. The computation of transmission charges shall be

done on the basis of inputs received from ISTS Licensees, DICs / States, CTU as per the

Regulations.

As per Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Sharing of Inter-State Transmission

Charges and Losses) Regulations, 2020, the ESCOMs shall have to make transmission

charges on the following components;

1 1)National Component (NC);

12) Regional Component (RC);

13)Transformer Component (TC); and

14)AC System Component (ACC).

CERC has issued the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Connectivity and

General Network Access to the inter-state transmission system), Regulation,2022.

Total GNA for the State of Karnataka is 5330 MW. The PoC charges payable by

ESCOMs of Karnataka for the FY 2027-28 is worked out as below:

9!IEoLLER (A & R),
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Amount in Rs crores

The above charges vary on month to month depending on load, generation, usage

of lines and transmission charges of additional lines added to the system.

30.0 The Grid Controller of India Ltd (POSOCO-SRLDC) charges are considered as per

CERC order dated 31.5.2021 and SRLDC fee Regulation 2024. The Charges payable

for the year is Rs. 5.44 Crores. The ESCOM wise charges allocated is as below;

3 1.O Independent Power Producers

The generation of 1200 MW of UPCL Unit -1 & Unit-2 taken at 85% of 9Oo/o installed

capacity as per PPA/ approval given by Government. Tariff in respect of control period

2O19-2O to 2023-24 is yet to be determined by CERC and hence the auxiliary

consumption of 5.75o/o as per CERC Regulation 2Ol9 and additional auxiliary

consumption l.2oh allowed by CERC vide order dated 2O.O2.2O14 and 10.07.2015 is

taken. The capacity charges determined by CERC in the order dated 04.01.2024

applicable for FY 2023-24 is considered for FY 2026-27. The average variable cost for

the month of April 2024 to Sept-2024 wit}: an escalation of 5% is considered for FY

2027-28.

. 

t 
n n.'

co,ryrnoLLER (A & R),

HHSSOUU Hubballi.

GNA

Usoge
bosed AC

syslem
chorges

Bolonce
AC syslem
chorges

Nollonol componenl Reglonol
Componenl

Tlonsformers
componenl

Bilolerol
chorges

Tolol
Tronsmission

chorges

AC.UBC AC-BC NC- RE NC+HVDC RC TC

751 .96 976.77 179.90 161 ,78 323.69 r 46.03 0.00 2540.12

ESCOMS B.E.S.COM M.E.S.COM c.E.s.co HESCOM G.E.S.COM TOTAI.

Weighted average allocation in MW 2578.662 475.068 70r.067 892.685 682.860 5330.342

Total Grid lndia Charges for annum (Rs. in Cr.) 2.63 0.48 0.72 0.91 0.70 5.44

&f'l

Particulars B.E.S.COM M.E.S.COM c.E.s.co HESCOM G.E.S.COM TOTAT

GNA 2578.6620 47 5.0680 701.0670 892.68s0 682.8600 5330.3420

Yearly charges L228.83 226.39 334.09 425.40 325.41 2540.12



Table-1O

32.ONon conventional Energy Source (NCE source)

32.1 The actual generation of NCE projects for the year 2023-24 has been

considered for FY 2027-28 including Solar, Co-generation, Bio-mass, Wind

Mil1s and Mini Hydel projects.

32.2 Ministry of power allocated unallocated power of coal based NTPC stations for

bundling with solar power in ratio of L.2 (unallocated power: Solar power) as

envisaged under National Solar Mission Phase-II, Batch-II Tranche-I has been

surrendered on L5.7.2021. The average cost of the year 2023-24 is considered

for all RE projects with whom ESCOMs having PPA.

32.3 Projects likely to commissioned for FY 2027-28 in respect of Kusum -C.

Rooftop and other solar projects has been considered. In addition , Battery

storage projects likely to commissioned has been taken

32.4 ESCOM wise NCE energ/ projected for FY2O27-28 and average

shown in Table 11.

te /unit is

4

R),

rrescOfl Hubballl.

Stations Energy in
Mus

Fixed
cost Rs
in Cr

Variable
cost

Rs/lrwh

Other Charges
Rs crores

UPCL 4226.50 954.75 5.38 31.86

&.ss

Month cost per unit
Vorioble cost Role/unil

Apr-24 4.995

Moy-24 4.951

Jun-24 5.156

Jvl24 5.301

Aug-24 5.281

Sep-24 5.063

Averoge Rs/kwh 5.381



TABLE 11

33.O Sale of surplus energ:f

It is proposed to sale of surplus power during July to Sep 2026 based on the

previous 3 years data as below

Month 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 Avg
eners/
sales in
Mus

Avg Rate
in
exchanges(
Rs/kwh)

Amount
reoJized
in Rs cr

July 468.O2 240.35 1198.34 635.57 4.95 314.43

August 487.87 77.t8 557.08 374.05 5.45 204.03

September 610,09 28.84 96.28 245.O7 E 2E 131.00

Total 1565.99 346.37 1851.71 1254.69 5.18 649 46

l'a
l[-z-p,.ep

n;,
- 

UeSCOnn, Hubballi'

I +3xl + lx3r l

6UnOteo rower

BESCOM GESCOM HESCOM MESCOM cEsc Totol

Energy in
Mus

Per Unil
Chorges

Energy In
Mus

Per Unil
a hdroes

:nergy ir
Mus

Per Unit
C horoes

Energy in
Mus

Per Unit
(-- horo es

Energy in
Mus

Per Unit
C horo es

Energy in
Mus

Per Unil
C horoes

Sundled Power Cool (old) 2r8. r( 5.94 68.8t 5.9t 88.4t 5.94 37.0t 5.94 50.9t 5.94 463.5( 5.94

lundled Power Solor (old) 42.3! 10.7C r3.37 10.7( 17.1t 10.7c 7.2C 10.7c 9.9( t0./c 90.001 10.7(

lundled Power Solor (new) 622.9t 5.01 r88.3t 5.0: 236.7i 5.0: 98.31 5.03 133.051 5.03 t2/9.4( 5.0:

TOTAT 883.43 7.21 270.64 7.2i 342.31 7.22 142.59 7.22 I 93.9r 7.22 r832.9t 7.21

Energy in
MUS

Energy in
tu1us

Energy in
Mus

A.r1



34.O Jurala Project

The ESCOMs having a share of 5Oo/o from Jurala Priyadarshni Hydro Electric

Frojects ie 71,7 MW. The net ener5r exported to Karnataka from Jural

Priyadarshni Hydro Electric Projects for the year 2022-23 is considered for FY

2027-28. The TSERC vide tariff order dated 22.03.2023 has determined the

capacity charges for the project for the control period from t.4.2019 to 31.3.2024.

The 5O% of the capacity Charges applicable for the FY 2023-24 as determine by

the TSERC is considered

Table-13
Apt -27 M ay-27 Jun-27 J ul-27 Aug-27 Sep"27 Oct-27 Nov-27 Oec-27 Jan-28 Feb-28 IS ar-28 Total

Energy in

Mus
-0.096 -0.1 I 2 l.t 68 28.2BB 58.64 60.264 68.2544 12.704 o.257 6 -o.o72 -0.0768 -0.0656 229.1536

Amounl

in Rs Cr
4.22 4.22 4.22 4.22 4.22 4.22 4.22 4.22 4.22 4.22 4.22 4.22 50.62

35.0 The enerry from T. B. Dam power is shared between AP/Telangana and

Karnataka. The 1/5tr share of revenue expenditure and ener$/ has been shared

between two states. The actual cost and ener$/ supplied for the FY 2022-23 is

considered for FY 2027-28. The power purchase cost and energz from T. B. Dam

has been estimated at 37.08 MUs and Rs. 5.63 crore.

Table-14

36.0 The projected ener5r and cost has been allocated among the ESCOMs is as

below(In %)

glIEglLER (A & R),
HESGOIE Hubbafii. "

Apt.2i May-21 .lun-2i Jvl-2i Aug-2) Sep-2i Ocl-2i Nov-2: Dec-2; Jdn-21 Feb-21 Mor-21 Tolo

Energy ir

Mut
| .7C -0.1 c -0.0( 2.9t 6.81 5.5l 4.2t 2-41 2.?( 3.7t 37.0t

Amount ir

Rs cror€
o.8t 0.6r 0.r ( 0.1 0.1 0.2t 0.sl 0.6 0.7 0.1 0.4( 0,91 5.91

Allocation of power from different Generating stations

Allocation for FY 2027-28in%

Particulars
BESCO

M GESCOM

HESCO

M
MESCO

M cEsc TOTAL

A. KPCL Thermal Stations:

1 Raichur Thermal Power Station-RTPS l-7 lTxZlOl 61.0000 5.1000 14.7500 6.7000 12.4500 100.0000

2 Raichur Thermal Power Station-RTPS 8 (1x250) 61.0000 5.1000 14.7500 6.7000 12.4500 100.0000

3 Bellarv Thermal Power Station BTPS-I (1x500) 61.0000 5.1000 14.7500 5.7000 12.4500 100.0000

ffiv',
J{\

i*f,r

Q6o



4 Bellary Thermal Power Station_BTPS-2 (1x500) 61.0000 s.1000 14.7500 6.7000 12.4500 100.0000

5 Bellary Thermal Power Station_BTPS-3 (1x700) 61.0000 5.1000 14.7500 6.7000 12.4500 100.0000

6 raichur Thermal Power Plant 61.0000 s.1000 L4.7500 6.7000 72.4500 100.0000

7 Yelehanka Gas based power plant(YCCP)
100.000

0 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 100.0000

B. KPCL Hydel Stations:

1 Sharavathy Vallev Proiects (10x103.5 + 2x27.Sl 1s.6000 17.0000 3s.s000 16.5000 1s.4000 100.0000

2 MGHE (4x21 + 4x13.2) 22.0000 24.1000 22.0000 16.5000 15.4000 100.0000

3 Gerusoppa Sharavathi Tail Race STR (4x60) 22.0000 24.1000 22.0000 16.5000 15.4000 100.0000

4 Kali Valley Project_KVP (2x50 + 5x150 +1x135) 22.0000 16.2s00 29.8s00 16.5000 15.4000 100.0000

5 Varahi Valley Project_WP (4x115 + 2x4.5) 22.0000 24.1000 22.0000 16.5000 15.4000 100.0000

6 Almatti Dam Power House ADPH (1x15 + 5x55) 22.0ooo 24.1000 22.0000 16.5000 15.4000 100.0000

7 Bhadra Hydro_BHEP (1x2+2x12l,+llx7,2+lx6l 22.0000 24.1000 22.0000 16.5000 15.4000 100.0000

8 Kadra Power House)KPH (3x50) 22.0000 24.1000 22.0000 16.5000 15.4000 100.0000

9 Kodasalli Dam Power House KDPH (3x40) 22.0000 24.1000 22.0000 15.5000 15.4000 100.0000
L

0 Ghataprabha Dam Power House_GDPH (2x15) 22.0000 24.1000 22.0000 16.5000 15.4000 100.0000
t
2 Shivasamudram (4x4 + 6x3) 22.0000 24.1000 22.0000 16.5000 15.4000 100.0000

L

3 Shimshapura (2x8.6)

1

4 Munirabad Power House (2x9 + 1x10) 22.0000 24.1000 22.0000 15.5000 15.4000 100.0000

I
5 Varahi Units # 3&4 22.OOOO 24.1000 22.0000 16.5000 15.4000 100.0000

C. Central GeneratinR Thermal Stations:

7 NTPC RSTP-l&ll (3x200 + 3x500) 50.1050 14.2000 t7.37tO 7.5000 10.8240 100.0000

2 NTPC_RSTP-lll (1xs00) 50.1050 14.2000 L7.37tO 7.5000 10.8240 100.0000

3 NTPC Thalcherl (4x500) 50.1050 14.2000 t7.37tO 7.5000 10.8240 100.0000

4 Simhadri Unit 1&2 (2x500) 50.1050 14.2000 L7.3770 7.5000 L0.8240 100.0000

5

NTPC Tamilnadu Energy Company Ltd
(NTECL) VallurTPS Stage 1&2 &3 (3x500) 50.1050 14.2000 L7.3710 7.s000 10.8240 100.0000

6 NTPC Kudei STPP(800 x3) 50.1050 14.2000 t7.37tO 7.5000 10.8240 100.0000

7 NTPC Telasana STPP(800X2) 50.1050 14.2000 t7,37tO 7.s000 10.8240 100.0000

I Neweli Lisnite Corporation TPS ll Stase 1 (3x210) 50.1050 L4.2000 L7.37tO 7.5000 10.8240 100.0000

9 Neweli Lisnite Corporation TPS ll Stase 2l4x2L0l 50.1050 14.2000 t7.37tO 7.5000 10.8240 100.0000

1

0
NeyvelS Lignite Corporatlon_TPS l_Expansion
oi21:0l 50.1050 14.2000 17.?7LO 7.5000 10.8240 100.0000

L

1

Neyveli Lignite Corporation-TPS ll-Expansion
(2x2s0) 50.1050 14.2000 t7.37LO 7.5000 10.8240 100.0000

L

2

NLC Tamilnadu Power Ltd (NTPLI (Tuticorin)
(2xs00l 50.1050 14.2000 77.3710 7.s000 70.824L 100.0000

HESGOM, Hubballl.

&6\

(A & R),



I
3 New NLC Thermal Project 50.1050 14.2000 L7.37tO 7.s000 10.8240 100.0000
L

4 MAPS (2x220) 50.1050 14.2000 t7.37LO 7.5000 10,8240 100.0000
I
5 Kaisa Unit L&2(2x22Ol 50.1050 14.2000 t7.37LO 7.5000 10.8240 100.0000

1

6 KaigaUnit3&4(2x220) 50.1050 14.2000 L7,37tO 7.5000 10.8240 100.0000

L

7

NPCIL-Kudankulam Atomic Power Generating
Station (KKNPP Unit 1 (1x1000) 50.1050 14.2000 L7.37tO 7.s000 10.8240 100.0000

L

8

NPCIL-Kudankulam Atomic Power Generating
Station (KKNPP Unit 2 (1x1000) 50.10s0 14.2000 t7.37tO 7.5000 10.4240 100.0000

1

9 DVC Unit 1 & 2 Meiia TPS (2x500) 50.1050 14.2000 t7.37LO 7.s000 lo.8240 100.0000
2

0 DVC_Unit 7 & 8 Koderma TPS (2x500) 50.1050 14.2000 L7.37tO 7.5000 10.8240 100.0000

D. Bundled Power:

1 Bundled Power Coal (old) 47.0560 14.8600 19.0840 8.0000 11.0000 100.0000

2 Bundled Power Solar (old) 47.0560 14.8600 19.0840 8.0000 11.0000 100.0000

3 Bundled Power Coal (new)

4 Bundled Power Solar (new) 48.5390 14.5782 18.4448 7.6595 10.6786 100.0000

E. lndependent Power Producers (other than RE):

1 UPCL s6.8000 9.8290 L4.37t0 9.0000 10.0000 100.0000

F. Other Hydro Stations (other than KPCL:

1 Privadarshini Jurala Hydro Electric Station (6x39) 39.5050 24.2000 t7.37tO 8.0000 10.8240 100.0000

2 Tunsa Bhadra Dam Power House TBPH (4x9+4x9) 39.60s0 24.2000 L7.t7to 8.0000 10.8240 100.0000

6.0 Considering the above percentage of Ener$/ allocation , ESCOMs wise energr and

cost projected for the financial year 2027 -2028 is as below:

ESCOMS
Energy

requirement
in MUs

Power
hrrchase

cost
(Rs/Crores)

Average
cost (Rs.
/unit)

BESCOM 48585.00 28796.5s 5.93

GESCOM 11722.15 567 4.25 4.84

HESCOM including Hukkeri Society &
AEQUS 1 8655. r I 9412.38 5.05

MESCOM 8523.66 4021.92 4.72

CESC, Mysore I 1088.?5 5821.55 5.25

Total ?8576.?6 53725.76 5.45

HESCOM, Hubballl.

-Pe 4,

o

&(A & R),


